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Source: AECOM/JJG Joint Venture 
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Appendix Table 2.2-1: Other Envision6 RTP/TIP Projects that Interface with the Atlanta 
BeltLine 

Project Type Location Status Project Description 
Roadway Maintenance / 
Operations 

Multi-Jurisdictional Programmed 
I-75 / I-85 (downtown connector) resurfacing and 
guardrail upgrade 

Fixed Guideway Transit 
Capital 

Multi-Jurisdictional 
Programmed 

Commuter rail service – Atlanta / Griffin / Macon 
(stations and park-and-ride lots for Lovejoy section) 
Lindbergh Center / Emory bus high-speed premium 
transit service 

Long Range I-20 east BRT 

City of Atlanta Long Range 
Atlanta Streetcar - phase 2 north 

Atlanta Streetcar - phase 2 south 

Arterial BRT 
Multi-Jurisdictional Programmed SR 13 (Buford Highway) arterial BRT 

Multi-Jurisdictional Long Range Memorial Drive BRT 

Studies Multi-Jurisdictional Programmed 

I-75 / I-575 Northwest Corridor - general obligation bond 
funds for preliminary engineering  
I-75/I-575 Northwest Corridor - GRV bond funds for 
preliminary engineering  
I-75 / I-575 Northwest Corridor - bond funds (backed by 
anticipated toll revenue) for preliminary engineering  
I-75 / I-575 Northwest Corridor - bond funds (backed by 
anticipated 5309 New Starts allocations) for preliminary 
engineering  

Transit Facilities Multi-Jurisdictional Programmed 

I-75 / I-575 Northwest Corridor - general obligation bond 
funds for I-75 BRT 
I-75 / I-575 Northwest Corridor - GRV bond funds for I-
75 BRT 
I-75 / I-575 Northwest Corridor - 5309 New Starts Funds 
for I-75 BRT 

Roadway Operational 
Upgrades 

City of Atlanta Programmed US 78 / 278 (Donald Lee Hollowell Parkway) 

Roadway Capacity City of Atlanta Long Range University Avenue 

Pedestrian Facility City of Atlanta Programmed 
Ralph David Abernathy Boulevard pedestrian and 
intersection improvements 

Multi-Use Bike / 
Pedestrian Facility 

City of Atlanta Programmed Marietta Boulevard pedestrian improvements 

Bridge Upgrade City of Atlanta Programmed US 19 / SR 9 (Peachtree Rd, CSX RR) 

Source: ARC, 2007, Envision6 RTP and TIP 
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Appendix Figure 2.2-2: No-Build Alternative Projects 

 
Source: Atlanta Regional Commission 2007 
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Figure 3.3-1: Community Facilities  

 

Source: ARC and USGS 
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Table 3.3-1: Community Facilities  

Northeast Zone 
Atlanta Botanical Gardens Hope Elementary School 
Atlanta Bureau of Fire Station #4 Inman Middle School 
Atlanta Bureau of Fire Station #29 Inman Park United Methodist Church 
Atlanta Fulton Public Library Martin Luther King, Jr. Branch Martin Luther King, Jr. Community Center 
Atlanta Police Dept Midtown Precinct New Mount Sinai Baptist Church 
Atlanta Police Dept Zone 5 Mini Precinct Saint Paul’s Lutheran Church 
Atlanta School (The) Virginia Avenue Baptist Church 
East Atlanta Primitive Baptist Church Walden Middle School 
Grady High School 

Southeast Zone 
Adair Park Church Jessie Mae Jones Elementary School 
Atlanta Charter Middle School Jessie Mae Jones Middle School 
Atlanta Bureau of Fire Station #20 New Hope Baptist Church 
Atlanta Healing Temple Nur Private Academy 
Atlanta Youth Academies Oglethorpe Elementary School 
Capitol View United Methodist Church Saint John AME Church 
Carver High School Saint Malachi Baptist Church 
Cook Elementary School Slater Elementary School 
Early Church of God in Christ Southside Comprehensive High School 
Gateway Diversion Center  Tech High Elementary School 
Guice Elementary United Baptist Church 

Southwest Zone 
Atlanta Bureau of Fire Station #17 Pilgrim Travelers Baptist Church 
Atlanta Bureau of Fire Station #7 St Mary’s Overcoming Church of God Pentecostal 
Atlanta Fulton Public Library Washington Park-McPheeters 
Library 

West End Academy 

Booker T. Washington High School West End Church of Christ 
Brown Middle School Westhills Presbyterian Church 
Calvary United Methodist Church Westhills Senior Citizens Center 
Hinsley Temple Church of God in Christ  
Kipp Ways Academy Elementary School 

Northwest Zone 
Atlanta Bureau of Fire Station #16 Longley Avenue Christian Church 
Atlanta Bureau of Fire Station #23 Loring Heights Baptist Church 
Bellwood Church New Saint James Baptist Church 
Centenary United Methodist Church Northwest Baptist Church 
Emmanuel Church of God Pentecostal Church Number 2 
Fulton County Drug Court Human Services Dept Piedmont Hospital  
Fulton County Jail Saint Paul’s Church 
Grace Temple Church Shepherd Center, Inc. 
Heavenly Jerusalem Missionary Baptist Church Temple of God 

Herndon Elementary School Temple of Israel Church 
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Figure 3.6-1a: Archaeological Sensitivity Areas (Northeast Zone) 

 

Sources: NRHP, GRHP, AUDC, and ARC.  
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Figure 3.6-1b: Archaeological Sensitivity Areas (Southeast Zone) 

 

Sources: NRHP, GRHP, AUDC, and ARC.  
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Figure 3.6-1c: Archaeological Sensitivity Areas (Southwest Zone) 

 

Sources: NRHP, GRHP, AUDC, and ARC.  
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Figure 3.6-1d: Archaeological Sensitivity Areas (Northwest Zone) 

 

Sources: NRHP, GRHP, AUDC, and ARC.  
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Table 3.7-1: Parks and Recreational Resources 

Park Name Address Classification 
Total 
Park 

Acreage 

Acreage 
within 

150-foot 
buffer 

Acreage 
within ¼ 

mile study 
area 

Northeast Zone 
Ansley Park Maddox Drive / East Park Lane NE Neighborhood Park 6.11 - 1.34

Avery-East Park Lane Triangle Avery Drive / East Park Lane NE Garden Park 0.05 - 0.05

Beverly-Avery Triangle 
Beverly Road / Montgomery Ferry Drive 
NE 

Garden Park 0.08 - 0.08

Beverly-Polo Triangle Beverly Road / Polo Drive NE Garden Park 0.02 - 0.02

Delta Park Edgewood Avenue /Delta Place NE Garden Park 0.22 0.22 0.22

Dobbs Park  Community Park 0.18 - 0.18

Freedom Park Moreland Avenue / North Avenue Regional Park 120.26 1.55 55.56

Maddox-Avery Triangle Maddox Drive /East Park Lane NE Garden Park 0.05 - 0.05

McClatchey Park Avery Drive /Westminster Drive NE Neighborhood Park 4.91 - 4.91
Montgomery Ferry-Golf Circle 
Triangle 

Montgomery Ferry Road / Golf Circle NE Garden Park 0.02 - 0.02

Historic Fourth Ward Park Morgan Street / Dallas Street Neighborhood Park 17.79 0.91 16.21

Piedmont-Avery Triangle Piedmont Road / Elliot Circle NE Garden Park 0.04 - 0.04

Piedmont Heights Park 400 Park Drive NE Garden Park 0.03 - 0.03

Piedmont Park 400 Park Drive NE Regional Park 170.95 7.42 117.52

Prado-Piedmont Beauty Spot The Prado /Piedmont Road NE Garden Park 0.12 - 0.12

Selena S. Butler Park* 98 William Holmes Borders Drive NE Neighborhood Park 3.63 1.46 3.63

Smith Park 
1571 Piedmont Avenue NE / 1547 Monroe 
Drive 

Garden Park 0.41 - 0.41

Springvale Park Euclid Avenue / Waverly Way NE Neighborhood Park 4.27 0.57 4.27

Southeast Zone 
Adair Park I 742 Catherine Street SW Neighborhood Park 6.22 - 6.22

Adair Park II 866 Murphy Avenue SW Neighborhood Park 10.01 1.40 10.01

Bonnie Brae Park Tift Avenue /Bonnie Brae Avenue SW Garden Park 0.22 - 0.22

Boulevard Crossing 1179 Boulevard SE Neighborhood Park 22.01 0.77 21.58

Cabbagetown Park 701 Kirkwood Avenue SE Neighborhood Park 3.66 - 3.66

Daniel Stanton Park 213 Haygood Avenue SE Neighborhood Park 8.12 1.20 8.12

Dill Avenue Park Manford Road / Mellview Avenue SE Garden Park 0.09 - 0.09

Esther Peachey Lefever Park Wylie Street /Powell Street SE Block Park 0.70 - 0.70

Hill Triangle Hill Street / Memorial Drive SE Garden Park 0.07 - 0.07

Lang-Carson Park* 100 Flat Shoals Avenue SE Neighborhood Park 3.20 - 3.20

Manigault Street Playlot 1000 Manigault Street SE Community Park 0.22 - 0.22

Rawson-Washington Park Connally Street / Kelly Street NE Neighborhood Park 4.48 - 0.14

South Atlanta Park Gammon Street SE / Bisbee Avenue Neighborhood Park 5.53 - 1.15

Southwest Zone 
Atwood Street Park Atwood Street /White Street SW Garden Park 0.05 - 0.05

Enota Place Playlot Enota Place / Sells Avenue SW Block Park 0.16 - 0.16

Gordon-White Park Gordon Street / White Street SW Garden Park 1.85 0.08 1.85

Green Leaf Circle 
Next to 202 Napoleon Drive SW (off 
Westview Drive) 

Garden Park 0.99 0.29 0.99

Napoleon Circle Napoleon Drive SW Garden Park 0.05 0.05 0.05

Queen and White Beauty Spot Queen Street / White Street SW Garden Park 0.04 - 0.04

Rose Circle Park Rose Circle / White Street SW Community Park 2.85 0.036 2.85

Rose Circle Triangle Rose Circle / Lee Street SW Garden Park 0.21 0.21 0.21
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Park Name Address Classification 
Total 
Park 

Acreage 

Acreage 
within 

150-foot 
buffer 

Acreage 
within ¼ 

mile study 
area 

South Gordon Triangle 
South Gordon Street / Ralph David 
Abernathy Boulevard SW 

Garden Park 0.01 0.01 0.01

Stafford Street Circle 
14 Stafford Street NW (near Oleander 
Street NW) 

Garden Park 0.04 - 0.04

Stafford Street Park Stafford Street / Jasper Street SW Garden Park 0.12 0.12 0.12

Willard and Gordon Park Willard Avenue / S. Gordon Street Garden Park 0.07 - 0.07

Northwest Zone 

25th Street Beauty Spot 
25th Street, Alden Avenue/ Standish Ave 
NW 

Garden Park 0.11 - 0.11

Ardmore Park Ardmore Road off Collier Road  Block Park 1.68 0.45 1.68

Ashby Circle Playlot Ashby Circle off Mayson Turner Road NW Block Park 0.87 - 0.87

Ashby Triangle Ashby Circle NW / Ashby Terrace NW  Garden Park 0.04 - 0.04

Bobby Jones Golf Course 384 Woodward Way NW Community Park 149 11.65 74.35

Knight Park 1194 Church Street NW Neighborhood Park 2.68 - 2.68

Loring Heights Park Loring Drive / Garden Lane NW Neighborhood Park 1.94 - 1.94

Maddox Park 
1115 Donald Lee Hollowell Parkway NW / 
Marietta Boulevard 

Community Park 53.16 19.48 53.16

Mayson Turner-Ashby Street 
Triangle 

Joseph E. Lowery Boulevard NW / Lena 
Street (at Ashby MARTA rail station) 

Community Park 1.27 1.27 1.27

Peachtree Hills Park* 308 Peachtree Hills Avenue NE Neighborhood Park 7.51 - 7.00

Spring Valley Park Spring Valley Road /Meredith Drive Conservation Park 3.55 - 1.86

Tanyard Creek Park Collier Road /Walthall Drive NW Community Park 16.82 11.17 16.82

Washington Park* 102 Ollie Street /Lena Street Community Park 19.92 5.22 19.92

*Denotes a recreation center in the park 
Source: City of Atlanta Department of Parks, Recreation, & Cultural Affairs 
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Figure 3.7-1a: Parks (Northeast Zone)  

 

Source: City of Atlanta, Office of Parks, Recreation & Cultural Affairs



3.0 Affected Environment 
Section 3.7 Parks and Recreational Resources 

Atlanta BeltLine Corridor Environmental Study D-17 

Figure 3.7-1b: Parks (Southeast Zone)  

 

Source: City of Atlanta, Office of Parks, Recreation & Cultural Affairs
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Figure 3.7-1c: Parks (Southwest Zone)  

 

Source: City of Atlanta, Office of Parks, Recreation & Cultural Affairs 
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Figure 3.7-1d: Parks (Northwest Zone)  

 

Source: City of Atlanta, Office of Parks, Recreation & Cultural Affairs 
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Table 3.9-1a: Preliminary Contaminated Sites and/or Hazardous Materials Sites Within 300-Foot Buffer Area (Northeast Zone) 

Final 
REC ID 

No. 

EDR 
Ref. 
No. 

Site Name/Owner Address/Location Database(s) Facility/Case ID No. Comments/Area of Concern(s) 

NE-1 8 MARTA LINDBERGH 
STATION (NNP) 

2420 PIEDMONT 
ROAD NE 

TIER 2 FATR200724KS4708BQFG Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/20/2008. 

NE-2 6 MARTA HEADQUARTERS 2424 PIEDMONT 
ROAD NE 

RCRA-CESQG GAD981268691 Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 
Generator. No violations found. 

FINDS 1000395161 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

8 MARTA WACHOVIA (HQ 
ANNEX) 

2400 PIEDMONT 
ROAD NE 

TIER 2 FATR20073J9LNK00X45Q Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/20/2008. 
LUST 600198 5/14/2003 and 06/16/1998: Confirmed 

Releases-No Further Action (NFA). 
UST 600198 (1) 500-gal diesel and (2) 10,000-gal gas 

USTs removed. 
NE-3 10 HOME DEPOT HD0176 515 GARSON 

DRIVE 
RCRA-NonGen GAR000037796 Non-Generators do not presently generate 

hazardous waste. No Violations Found. 
10 SAM’S CLUB #6643 515 GARSON 

DRIVE NE 
ICIS 04-2000-0161 Civil Judicial Action. 
FINDS 1007465126 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
NE-4 7 LINDBERGH DRIVE & 

PEACHTREE HILLS 
AVENUE 

Corner of Lindbergh 
Dr and Peachtree 
Hills 

UST 10000784 Status not reported. 

7 MONOCLONAL 
TECHNOLOGY 

Peachtree Hills at 
Lindbergh Dr  

SPILLS S101530561† Spill Date: 01/10/1995. 

NE-5 9 ALLIED READYMIX INC-
PLANT #63 

469 PEACHTREE 
HILLS AVENUE 

UST 09060530 11/06/2002: Removed (1) 8,000-gal. Diesel 
UST. 

LUST 09060530 11/20/2002, Confirmed Release-NFA. 
ICIS 04-2003-2011 EPCRA 325 Action For Penalty. 
SPILLS S103538486† Cement Dust, Nancy and Peachtree Creeks. 
FINDS 1004462248 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
NA ALLIED READYMIX, INC. AIRS 041312100023 State Facility Identifier: 312100023. 

NE-6 17 READY MIX USA, LLC 340 Armour Dr NE FINDS 1010462741 AFS - AIRS Facility. 
17 FLEET TRANSPORT CO 

INC 
340 ARMOUR 
DRIVE 

LUST 600184 10/7/1993 and 12/3/1996: Confirmed 
releases-NFA. 

UST 600184 Removed (1) 6,500-gal gas and (1) 10,000-
gal Diesel USTs. Date not provided. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD042875856 Non-Generators do not presently generate 
hazardous waste. No violations found. 

FINDS 1000223652 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
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Final 
REC ID 

No. 

EDR 
Ref. 
No. 

Site Name/Owner Address/Location Database(s) Facility/Case ID No. Comments/Area of Concern(s) 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
17 (CSX YARD) 340 

ARMOUR DRIVE NE 
340 ARMOR DRIVE 
NE 

HMIRS 98010710 12/16/1997: 20 gals of Sulfuric Acid spilled. 
SPILLS S102329069† Spill Date: 06/13/1996. Ferric Chloride. 
HMIRS 97020863 11/8/1997: 500 gals of Sulfuric Acid. 
HMIRS 96061282 06/13/1996: 3,375 gals of Ferric Chloride. 

Bottom center of rail car (GATX 61121) began 
leaking. 

HMIRS 94090015 8/15/1994: 10 gal of Ferric Chloride. 
Discharge line on rail car cracked internally 
near top of car. 

ERNS 96495582 6/13/1996: Rail car developed a crack on car. 
NE-7 17 SIGNAL MOUNTAIN 

CEMENT COMPANY 
348 Armour Dr AIRS 041312100179 State Facility Identifier: 312100179. 

FINDS 1005831059 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

GENERAL PORTLAND 
INC 

348 Armour Dr AIRS 041312100501 State Facility Identifier: 312100501. 
FINDS 1004463157 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
BUZZI UNICEM USA 348 Armour Dr NE TIER 2 FATR20074VZWDY0027TL Date Tier 2 Signed: 1/10/2008. 

NE-8 17 Lafarge Bldg Materials INC 342 Armour Dr UST 600857 (2) 10,000-gal diesel USTs in use. 
Armour Dr Concrete Plant 342 Armour Dr TIER 2 FATR200724KSU5002WZW Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/15/2008. 

NE-9 15 MARTA ARMOUR DEMO 
PROJECT 

468 ARMOUR 
CIRCLE NE 

RCRA-NonGen GAD984321539 Non-Generators do not presently generate 
hazardous waste. No violations found. 

FINDS 1000860306 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NA MARTA RAIL SERVICE 
FACILITY (CN451) 

ARMOUR CIRCLE GA NON-HSI S105174708† Report Date: 10/1/2001. Contamination: 
Lead. 

NE-10 16 500 PLASAMOUR DRIVE 500 PLASAMOUR 
DRIVE 

ERNS 2005632652 12/13/2005: 10 or more gallons of gear oil 
entered a storm drain and a sheen reached 
Peachtree Creek next to the facility. 

NA MARTA 500 PLASAMOUR 
DRIVE 

TIER 2 FATR20075N42XK00EE3L. Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/20/2008. 
SPILLS S107493179† Date Recieved 12/14/2005: 16 gallons of 

Gear Oil spilled into Peachtree Creek. 
NE-11 16 490 PLASAMOUR 490 PLASAMOUR 

DRIVE 
SPILLS S105712481† Spill Date: 02/25/2001. 395 gallons of sewage 

spilled into Peachtree Creek. 
NE-12 16 GRACO INC 460 PLASAMOUR 

DRIVE 
RCRA-NonGen GAD045473121 Non-Generators do not presently generate 

hazardous waste. No violations found. 
NE-12 16 FINDS 1000176469 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
NE-13 20 ATLANTA SEWER DEPT 500 PLASTER SPILLS S104000870† Spill Date: 01/22/1999. Raw Sewage, 
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Final 
REC ID 

No. 

EDR 
Ref. 
No. 

Site Name/Owner Address/Location Database(s) Facility/Case ID No. Comments/Area of Concern(s) 

AVENUE Peachtree Creek. 
NE-14 19 FORMER PLASTER GAS 

& FOOD 
496 PLASTER 
AVENUE 

LUST 09000379 7/21/1989: Confirmed Release Received-
NFA. 

FINDS 1006790353 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

UST 9000379 (4) 4,000-gal gas USTs and (2) 500 waste oil 
USTs removed in 7/1989. (3) 10,000-gal gas, 
(1) 10,000-gal diesel, (1) 500-gal used oil 
USTs installed 9/1989. 

SHELL GAS STATION FIELD SURVEY NA Field recon indicated current operating gas 
station with multiple USTs and pump 
dispensers. 

NE-15 19 MARTA EP&E 
DEMOLITION 

1428 MAYSON 
STREET 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000030908 Small Quantity Generator. No violations 
found. 

FINDS 1007219396 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NE-16 19 GEORGIA POWER 1420 MAYSON 
STREET NE 

SPILLS S104252727† Spill Date: 07/19/1999, 1 gallon into Storm 
Drain. 

ERNS 99641596 07/19/1999: Vandalism / overhead pole-
mounted transformer. 30 gal spilled. 1 gal in 
Creek. 

NE-17 19 K&M INCORPORATED 441 Armour Pl NE SPILLS S101534866† Spill Date: 01/23/1991, Peachtree Creek. 
NE-18 19 LAW ENGINEERING 396 PLASTERS 

AVENUE 
SPILLS S108468854† 1/22/2007: Spill report of 1/2 to 5 grams of 

Mercury. 
RCRA-SQG GAD981269640 Small Quantity Generator. No violations 

found. 
ERNS 2007824369 1/22/2007: 6 Grams of Mercury spilled. 
FINDS 1000112498 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
NE-19 19 CERTIFIED PARTS AND 

SERVICE COMPANY 
1386 MAYSON 
STREET NE 

RCRA-NonGen GAD004811246 Small Quantity Generator. No violations 
found. 

FINDS 1000411585 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NE-20 24 215 OTTLEY DRIVE NE 215 Ottley Dr NE HMIRS 2005030677 3/9/2005: Spillage. 
NE-21 24 NATIONAL STARCH & 

CHEMICAL CORP 
195 Ottley Dr NE UST 600002 06/01/1988: Removed (1) 7,500-gal heating 

oil UST. 
GA NON-HSI S105872311† Information not provided. 

24 PEACH STATE VALET 195 OTTLEY DRIVE 
NE 

CERC-NFRAP 0401301 Not on the NPL. Preliminary Assessment (PA) 
05/20/1986 - NFRAP. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD001884220 Non-Generators do not presently generate 
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Final 
REC ID 

No. 

EDR 
Ref. 
No. 

Site Name/Owner Address/Location Database(s) Facility/Case ID No. Comments/Area of Concern(s) 

hazardous waste. No violations found. 
FINDS 1000259928 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
NE-22 NA ACTIVE/FORMER RR 

TRACKS 
ACTIVE/FORMER 
RR TRACKS 

FIELD SURVEY NA Former railroad operations; potential for 
former and undocumented spills and 
releases. Potential polychlorinated biphenyls 
(PCBs), metals, semi-volatile organic 
compounds (SVOCs), herbicides and 
pesticides, lead-based paint and asbestos 
containing building materials on/in relic 
equipment or structures. 

NE-23 28 Ansley Mall Shopping Ctr.  PIEDMONT 
AVENUE @ 
MONROE DRIVE 

GA NON-HSI S103439746† Ground Water Pathway Score: 8.1. 
29 ATLANTA SEWER DEPT SPILLS S104001296† Spill Date: 04/16/1999. Sewage, Clear Creek. 
29 CITY OF ATLANTA SPILLS S104885239† Spill Date: 04/04/1996. Raw Sewage, Clear 

Creek. 
SPILLS S104885222† Spill Date: 01/26/1999. Raw Sewage, Clear 

Creek. 
29 ANSLEY MALL 

CLEANERS 
1544 PIEDMONT 
ROAD 

RCRA-CESQG GAD984321604 Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 
Generator. No Violations Found. 

DRYCLEANERS 404153 Sic Code: 721201. 
FINDS 1004687315 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
29 CITY OF ATLANTA 1544 PIEDMONT 

AVENUE NE 
SPILLS S104885465† Spill Date: 07/14/1997. 3,000 gals sewage in 

Tanyard Creek. 
SPILLS S104884949† Sewage, Tanyard Creek. 

29 PIER 1 IMPORTS 1544 Piedmont Ave FINDS 1004460269 National Compliance Data Base. 
29 The Laundry Lounge Inc.  1544 Piedmont Ave 

#406 
DRYCLEANERS 405365 Annual Perc Usage in Gallons: 65. 

NE-24 32 PIEDMONT CLEANING 
CENTER 

1510-A-B Piedmont 
Rd 

DRYCLEANERS 405669 Annual Perc Usage in Gallons: 139.9. 

NE-25 32 WEST DISTRIBUTOR 
SALES/ASSOCIATE 

1491 PIEDMONT 
AVENUE NE 

LUST 00600860 10/8/1993: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 00600860 10/07/1993: Removed (1) 2,000-gal diesel 

UST and (1) 6,000-gal diesel USTs. 
FIELD SURVEY NA 08/17/2008 Field survey indicated property is 

vacant. 
NE-26 33 DIXIE PLYWOOD CO OF 

ATLANTA 
268 
WESTMINSTER 
DRIVE 

UST 600573 5/27/1987: (1) 2,000-gal diesel UST removed. 
FIELD SURVEY NA 08/17/2008 Field survey indicated property is 

storage center. 
NE-27 34 ABANDONED 

INDUSTRIAL SITE 
586 WORCHESTER 
DRIVE 

LUST 09060301 8/26/1993 and 02/09/1993: Confirmed 
Releases-NFA. 
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Final 
REC ID 

No. 

EDR 
Ref. 
No. 

Site Name/Owner Address/Location Database(s) Facility/Case ID No. Comments/Area of Concern(s) 

UST 09060301 3/2/1994: Gas UST Removed. 
FIELD SURVEY NA 08/17/2008 Field survey indicated 

redevelopment started. 
NE-28 38 1024 MONROE DRIVE 1024 Monroe Dr. GA NON-HSI S108782039† Contamination: Carbon disulfide. 
NE-29 NA Corridor BeltLine Property Monroe Dr – 10th St. BROWNFIELDS S107780974† Response Actions Planned (Non-HSI). 
NE-30 40 E L THOMPSON & SON 

INC 
600 VIRGINIA 
AVENUE NE 

LUST 00600691 1/22/1996: Confirmed Release-NFA 
UST 00600691 11/22/1995: (1) 2,000-gal gas UST removed. 

NE-31 40 Virginia Highlands 
Community 

609 VIRGINIA 
AVENUE 

GA NON-HSI S109016322† Report Date: 2/15/2008. 

NE-32 41 GA POWER CO METRO 
TMC 

930 PONCE DE 
LEON PLACE NE 

LUST 00600736 7/8/1994: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 00600736 Removed (1) 10,000-gal diesel and (1) 

10,000-gal gas USTs. Date not provided. 
GA NON-HSI 1000349226 Contamination: Benzo(b)fluoranthene. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD000612515 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 

generate hazardous waste. No violations 
found. 

FINDS 1000349226 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

43 GA POWER CO CENTRAL 
DISTRICT HQTRS 

890 PONCE DE 
LEON PLACE 

LUST 00600728 1/4/1996: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 00600728 5/23/1990: (1) 6,000-gal gas UST removed. 

08/14/1992, (1) 550-gal used oil UST 
removed. 02/08/1994, (1) 10,000-gal gas UST 
removed. 05/23/1990, (1) 10,000-gal diesel 
UST removed. 01/15/1996, (1) 6,000-gal gas 
UST closed in place. 

CERC-NFRAP 0401247 Not on the NPL. Preliminary Assessment 
Completed: 09/01/1982. NFRAP. 

GA NON-HSI 1000349209 Report Date: Not reported. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD000612507 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 

generate hazardous waste. No violations 
found. 

FINDS 1000349209 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NE-33 45 DIVERSIFIED METAL 
FABRICATORS 

665 PYLANT 
STREET NE 

FINDS 1007213420 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000017400 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 
generate hazardous waste. No violations 
found. 

NE-34 48 LITHOPLATES INC 742 PONCE DE 
LEON PLACE 

RCRA-NonGen GAD003272275 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 
generate hazardous waste. No violations 
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found. 
FINDS 1000243717 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
NE-35 48 DAVIS & DAVIS INC 726 PONCE DE 

LEON PLACE NE 
LUST 00600431 11/10/1998: Suspected Release-NFA. 

11/19/1998: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 00600431 11/10/1998: (1) 1,000-gal gas UST removed. 
FIELD SURVEY NA 08/17/2008 Field durvey indicated property 

under demolition. 
NE-36 50 THE HOME DEPOT #0159 650 PONCE DE 

LEON 
TIER 2 FATR20077a390cfba04b Date Tier 2 Signed: 02/25/2008. 
RCRA-SQG GAR000037697 Small Quantity Generator. No violations 

found. 
FINDS 1007733215 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
50 MIDTOWN PLACE 650 PONCE DE 

LEON AVENUE NE 
LUST 09060782 09/08/1999: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 09060782 08/05/1999: Removed (1) 3,000-gal used oil 

UST. 
NE-37 50 SEARS ROEBUCK & CO 

INC 
675 PONCE DE 
LEON AVENUE NE 

AIRS 041312100094 State Facility Identifier: 312100094. 
FINDS 1004462373 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
50 CITY OF 

ATLANTA/BUREAU OF 
MOTOR 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000022848 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 
generate hazardous waste. No violations 
found. 

LUST 9060297 9/16/2005: Suspected Release-NFA. 
08/06/1993: Confirmed Release-NFA. 

UST 9060297 12/1/1993: Removed (1) gas UST and 
installed (2) 12,000-gal gas USTs. 

FINDS 1004688266 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

50 J & M TRUCK KLEEN SPILLS S101531351† Spill Date: 01/26/1993 Hazardous Material. 
GA NON-HSI Not Provided Contamination: Vinyl Chloride. 

NE-38 51 FORD FACTORY SQUARE 
SITE 

699 PONCE DE 
LEON AVENUE 

GA NON-HSI S104819395† Contamination: Tetrachloroethene; 
Trichloroethene; Cis-1,2-dichloroethylene. 

51 A CLEANER IMAGE 699 PONCE DE 
LEON AVENUE 
SUITE 17 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981270671 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 
generate hazardous waste. No violations 
found. 

FINDS 1000279663 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NE-39 54 ATLANTA UNIBODY 
COLLISION CNT 

545 N ANGIER 
AVENUE NE 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981236268 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 
generate hazardous waste. No violations 
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found. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Field survey on 8/17/2008 indicated buildings 

demolished. 
FINDS 1000153225 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
NE-40 57 GA POWER/CENTRAL 

DIST OP HQ 
760 RALPH 
MCGILL 
BOULEVARD NE 

LUST 00600727 8/29/2000: Suspected Release-NFA. 
08/09/1993, Confirmed Release-NFA. 

UST 00600727 (1) 10,000-gal diesel UST in use. (1) 6,000-
gal gas UST in use. 02/28/1994: (1) 10,000-
gal gas UST removed. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981222748 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 
generate hazardous waste. No violations 
found. 

FINDS 1000349295 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

TIER 2 FATR200725M35D0CP931 Date Tier 2 Signed: 02/25/2008. 
NE-41 55 A T & T 820 RALPH 

MCGILL 
BOULEVARD 

FINDS 1000100619 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD980581631 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 
generate hazardous waste. No violations 
found. 

NE-42 55 NATIONAL HEALTHCARE 
LINEN 

821 RALPH 
MCGILL 
BOULEVARD 

FINDS 1001218370 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000007005 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 
generate hazardous waste. No violations 
found. 

NE-43 NA SHEARER TRACT 768 / 777 Highland 
Ave. NE (800 East 
Ave.)  

GA NON-HSI S105872232† Report Date: 10/1/2007. Contamination: 
Arsenic. 

NE-44 63 TAMAX LLC 240 N HIGHLAND 
AVENUE 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000046987 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 
generate hazardous waste. No violations 
found. 

FINDS 1010436700 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

SPILLS S105711765† Spill Date: 10/11/2000, Burning Metal. 
FIELD SURVEY NA 08/17/2008 Field survey indicated 

condominiums present. 
NE-45 62 FORMER PATTERSON 

LUMBER COMPANY 
768 HIGHLAND 
AVENUE 

SPILLS S105229689† Call Date: 12/17/2001. Alleged discharge 
from approximately 150 abandoned drums. 

UST 600686 6/29/1993: Removed (1) 1,000-gal gas UST. 
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NE-46 65 BLACKBOX 154 KROG STREET GA NON-HSI S106678167† Report Date: 4/4/2004. Contamination: 
Tetrachloroethene and Lead. 

FIELD SURVEY NA  08/17/2008 field visit indicate property has 
been converted to residences/commerical. 

NE-47 69 200 KROG STREET SITE 200 KROG STREET LUST 09060859 2/1/2002: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 9060859 8/10/2001:(1) 2,000-gal gas UST removed. 
FIELD SURVEY NA 08/17/2008 Field survey indicated property 

has been converted to residential. 
NE-48 69 AUTOMATIC ICEMAKING 

CO 
700 LAKE AVENUE 
NE 

LUST 09060766 4/21/1999: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 9060766 3/30/1999: Removed (1) 1,000-gal gas UST. 

NE-49 69 FORMER ATLANTA 
STOVE WORKS 

112 KROG STREET GA NON-HSI S104819397† Report Date: 11/1/1998. Contamination: Cis-
1,2-dichloroethylene. 

NE-50 72 AUBURN AVENUE 
WAREHOUSE 

659 AUBURN 
AVENUE 

GA NON-HSI S103439756† Report Date: 7/1/1998. Contamination: vinyl 
chloride. 

NE-51 75 AC WHITE TRANSFER 628-666 Edgewood 
Ave. 

GA NON-HSI S108630940† Report Date: 5/7/2007. Contamination: 
Tetrachloroethylene. 

75 A C WHITE 
TRANSFER/STRG CO INC 

20 AIRLINE 
STREET NE 

UST 600493 12/12/1988: (1) 3,000-gal diesel UST and (1) 
3,000-gal gas UST removed. 04/01/2007: (1) 
560-gal used oil UST removed. 

UST 00600493 4/16/2007: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
NE-52 75 ATLANTA METAL AND 

BATTERY 
75 AIRLINE 
STREET SE 

BROWNFIELDS S108891726† Response Actions Planned (Non-HSI). 
SPILLS 1002870534 2/2/2000: Material not known. 
FINDS GAD042101428 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
AIRS 041312100090 State Facility Identifier: 312100090. 
CERC-NFRAP 406645 Not on the NPL. Preliminary Assessment 

Completed: 04/14/1998, NFRAP. 
FIELD SURVEY NA 08/17/2008 Field Visit indicated property is 

vacant. 
NE-53 75 ARAMARK UNIFORM 

SERVICES 
670 DEKALB 
AVENUE 

RCRA-SQG GAD078118494 Small Quantity Generator. No violations 
found. 

LUST 00600608 1/8/1991, 01/29/1991: Confirmed Releases-
NFA. 

UST 600608 09/01/1989: Removed (1) 8,000-gal gas UST 
and (1) 14,000-gal diesel UST. (2) other 
USTs closed in place. 

FINDS 1000404037 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

GA NON-HSI Not Provided Ground Water Pathway Score: 9.1. 
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SHWS 10704 Regulated Substances:Tetrachloroethene, 
Naphthalene; Cumene; trans-1,2-
Dichloroethene;Xylenes; Trichloroethene; 
Dichloroethylene, N.O.S. 

SERVISCO INC FINDS 1000433354 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981224918 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 
generate hazardous waste. No violations 
found. 

NA ARAMARK-DEKALB 
AVENUE SITE 

670 AND 690 
DEKALB AVENUE 

BROWNFIELDS S108256293† Issue Date: 10/17/2005. Response Actions 
Completed (HSI Properties). 

FIELD SURVEY NA 08/17/2008 Field survey indicated property is 
vacant. 

NE-54 75 DEKALB AVENUE LOFTS 746 DEKALB 
AVENUE 

UST 9060765 (1) 1,000-gal gas UST permenantly out of 
use. 

NE-55 76 NATIONAL ENGINES & 
PARTS CO 

820 DEKALB 
AVENUE NE 

FINDS 1000259931 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD057299935 Handler: Non-Generators do not presently 
generate hazardous waste. No violations 
found. 

NE-56 76 OIL SPILL 840 DEKALB 
AVENUE 

SPILLS S102602549† Spill Date: 02/19/1996. Transformer Oil into 
Storm Drain. 

NE-57 NA LEVEL 3 
COMMUNICATIONS 

874 DeKalb St. – 
Bldg. #1  

TIER 2 FATR200726DKQ700EX9B Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/11/2008. 

76 WILTEL 
COMMUNICATIONS 

874 DEKALB 
AVENUE 

FINDS 1007151870 ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information 
System). 

NE-58 76 SPRINT 
COMMUNICATIONS 
COMPANY LP 

890 DEKALB 
AVENUE NE 

UST 9060075 5/1/2001: Removed 1,000-gal Diesel UST. 
03/06/2001: (1) 2,000-gal Diesel UST in use. 

FINDS 1006796165 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

TIER 2 FATR20071YS5HR01H5LY Date Tier 2 Signed: 1/31/2008. 
LUST 09060075 5/8/2001: Confirmed Release-NFA. 

NE-59 74 BATHROOM DESIGNS 964 DEKALB 
AVENUE 

FINDS 1004464017 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

AIRS 041312100815 State Facility Identifier: 312100815. 
NE-60 71 1055 DEKALB AVENUE 

NE 
1055 DEKALB 
AVENUE NE 

ERNS 2003707840 Incident date: 12/11/2003. Transportation 
Accident. 15 gals of Fuel Oil. 

SPILLS S106123297† Incident date: 12/11/2003. Transportation 
Accident. 15 gals of Fuel Oil. 

71 MARTA INMAN PARK 1055 DEKALB TIER 2 FATR200724KRAC075M3G Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/20/2008. 
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STATION (EEM) AVENUE NE 
NE-61 77 RYDER INTERNATIONAL 

LOGISTICS 
173 Boulevard SE 
(CSX RAIL YARD) 

SPILLS S102329136† Spill Date: 09/05/1996, Diesel. 

77 CSX TRANSPORTATION 173 Boulevard @ 
CSX Transportation 

SPILLS 1001531235 Spill Date: 06/17/1999, Oily Water. 

NE-62 25 CITY OF ATLANTA 2000 Monroe PL NE SPILLS S104885476 3/9/2000: Raw Sewage in Peachtree Creek. 
NE-63 25 WATL STUDIO 1 MONROE PLACE TIER 2 FATR20085NWS8N00FR3N Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/26/2009. 
NE-64 25 ANACOMP INC 2115 MONROE 

DRIVE NE 
RCRA-NonGen GAD984298018 No violations found. 
FINDS 110005696755 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
NE-65 25 EXXON CO USA 46687 2195 MONROE 

DRIVE 
RCRA-NonGen GAD984315457 No violations found. 
FINDS 110005702196 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
J C - E T (MONROE) LLC 2195 MONROE 

DRIVE NE @ I-85 
LUST 00600901 1/27/1992 and 9/19/1994: Confirmed 

Releases-NFA. 
UST 600901 03/14/1988: Removed (3) 6,000-gal Gas 

USTs; (1) 550-gal Used Oil UST; (1) 1,000-
gal and (1) 550-gal Other USTs. 

UST 600901 Currently in-use: (1) 12,000-gal (1) 10,000-
gal, and (1) 6,000-gal Gas USTs; (1) 6,000-
gal Diesel UST. 

NE-66 19 PLASTER BRIDGE 
ASSOCIATES 

2120 PLASTER 
BRIDGE ROAD 

SPILLS S107493035 11/2/2005: 94 ppb of Methylene Chloride 
found inside building during Phase II 
investigation. 

GA NON-HSI Not Provided Report Date: 11/1/2005. Contamination: 
Lead, Methylene Chloride. 

NE-67 16 CAROLINA LUMBER & 
SUPPLY CO 

2135 PLASTER 
BRIDGE ROAD NE 

LUST 00600694 12/11/1998: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 600694 11/1/1998: Removed (1) 500-gal Gas UST. 

NE-68 16 CAYESTEEL 2145 PLASTER 
BRIDGE ROAD NE 

LUST 00600020 6/7/1996: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 600020 05/14/1996: Removed (1) 2,000-gal Gas 

UST. 
NE-69 10 KERR-MCGEE #6003 2125 Piedmont Rd  LUST 00600795 3/10/2009: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
NE-70 10 ROLLINS, INC 2170 PIEDMONT 

ROAD NE 
RCRA-NonGen GAR000039438 No violations found. 
FINDS 110013660494 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
UST 600303 1/1/1989: Removed (1) 8,000-gal, (2) 10,000-

gal, (1) 4,000-gal Gas USTs. 
07/06/1989: (1) 8,000-gal Gas UST currently 
in-use. 
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ORKIN EXTERMINATING 
COMPANY, INC. 

FINDS 110011797421 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

DETTELBACH PESTICIDE 
CORP. 

FINDS 110011864606 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NE-71 2 PIEDMONT ROAD SITE 2399 Piedmont Rd. GA NON-HSI S104819446 Contamination: Not reported. 
NE-72 2 Professional Cleaners 2405 Piedmont Rd. DRYCLEANERS S109506142 Selected SIC Code: 721201. 
NE-73 2 EXXON RAS 46888 635 LINDBERGH 

DRIVE 
FINDS 110005692330 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD984289728 Facility has received notices of violations. 
LUST 00601132 7/31/2002: Suspected Release-No Further 

Action (NFA). 
6/14/1991, 11/5/1998 and 8/23/2002: 
Confirmed Releases-NFA. 

UST 601132 (1) 10,000-gal, (1) 12,000-gal, (1) 8,000-gal 
Gas USTs currently in-use. 
08/12/1998: Removed (1) 1,000-gal Used Oil 
UST. 

CITY OF ATLANTA SPILLS S104888773 Sewage into Peachtree Creek. Date not 
provided. 

 SPILLS S102602494† Spill date: 10/18/1995. 
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SE-1 3 VACANT LOT 1124/1164 DEKALB 
AVENUE 

UST 9060405 11/25/1994: Removed 1,000-gal Gas and 
8,000-gal Diesel UST. 

FIELD SURVEY NA 1124 DeKalb Ave is currently Inman Station 
Townhomes. 1164 DeKalb Ave appears to be 
vacant/wooded lot adjacent to Roger Jordan 
Auto Repair. 

SE-2 13 GIANT FOOD MARKET 29 MORELAND 
AVENUE 

UST 10000508 03/11/2003: (1) 8,000-gal Gas UST Currently 
In Use.  

Orphan GA NON-HSI S108310381† Report Date: Dec 2006. Contamination: 
Tetrachloroethene. 

FIELD SURVEY N/A Site is an Active Citgo Gas Station. 
SE-3 13 BIG H FOOD STORE #52 10 MORELAND 

AVENUE 
FINDS 110013634031 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
13 UST 9044102 As of 4/1/1999: (3) 6,000-gal Gas USTs 

Currently In Use. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Site is currently abandoned. 

SE-4 14 JOHN T BENTON 19 WEATHERBY 
STREET SE 

UST 600422 Removed (1) 1,000-gal Diesel, (1) 500-gal 
Diesel, (1) 6,000-gal Gas, (1) 8,000-gal 
Empty, (1) 2,000-gal Empty, (1) 5,000-gal 
Diesel USTs (Date Unknown). 

UST 600422 08/21/2001: (1) 10,000-gal Diesel UST and 
(1) 10,000-gal Gas UST upgraded and In 
Use. 

FINDS 110013493941 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Abandoned; pump island present, black 
surface staining. 

SE-5 17 GEORGE JOHNS 64 Flat Shoals Ave. 
(Corner of Wiley) 

SPILLS S102329046† Spill Date: 05/02/1996 - Mineral Spirits. 

SE-6 NA STEIN STEEL Between Flat Shoals 
Ave & Kenyon St.  

FIELD SURVEY NA Active site; drums, maintenance garage, 
surface staining observed. 

SE-7 18 878 FULTON TERRACE SE 878 FULTON 
TERRACE SE 

FINDS 110037171271 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Abandoned building. 
SE-8 NA VACANT LOT; COMMERCIAL Across from 232 

Holtzclaw St  
FIELD SURVEY NA Apparent former industrial/distribution 

property. 
SE-9 19 BELLSOUTH 248 CHESTER LUST 00601047 9/28/1993: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS/ 
CHESTER AVE SOC F1169 
/CENTRAL OFFICE 

AVENUE SE UST 601047 9/23/1993: Removed (1) 12,000-gal Gas 
UST. 02/07/2002: Removed (1) 7,500-gal 
Diesel UST. 

UST 9060352 3/19/1992: Removed (1) 7,500-gal Diesel 
UST. 

BST ATLNGACA F1169 FINDS 110032747598 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000001529 Historic activities include LQG and SQG at 
Site. 

SE-10 19 LEGGETT & PLATT 
INCORPORATED - MAST 

905 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE, SE 

TIER 2 FATR20082SJSZ9002J45 Date Tier 2 Signed: 01/14/2009. Showcase, 
Partition, Shelving, and Locker 
Manufacturing. 

FINDS 110001420506 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-CESQG GAD061422507 Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 
Generator. 

UST 9000626 7/5/1990: Removed (4) 4,000-gal Gas, (2) 
8,000-gal Hazardous Substance, (1) 500-gal 
Used Oil, (2) 8,000-gal Other, (2) 2,000-gal 
Empty USTs.  
01/04/1991: (1) 1,000-gal Diesel, (2) 1,000-
gal Gas USTs Currently In-Use. 

MASTERACK AIRS 041312100546 State Facility Identifier: 312100546. 
SE-11 27 Sterling Engine Products 

Pioneer Plastics  
915 GLENWOOD 
AVENUE SE 

HIST FTTS Not Reported Final Order Date: 03/31/1988. Violations(s): 
PCB Use, Labelling, Records Maintenance. 

PIONEER PLASTICS CORP FINDS 110001764653 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

LUST 00600239 3/18/1992: Confirmed Release NFA-
Remediation. 

UST 600239 3/1/1998: Removed (1) 1,000-gal Gas UST. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD984273490 Non-Generators do not presently generate 

hazardous waste. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Currently operated as US Electric. 

SE-12 25 Glenwood Concrete Plant  885 GLENWOOD 
AVENUE SE 

TIER 2 FATR20085N3YU205CBJP Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/20/2009. 
WILLIAMS BROS/CONCRETE 
PLANT #2 

UST 600158 11/1/1993: Removed (1) 10,000-gal Diesel 
UST. 

LAFARGE GLENWOOD AVE 
CONCRETE PLANT 

FINDS 110022447716 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

AIRS 041312100522 State Facility Identifier: 312100522. 
LAFARGE GENERAL FINDS 110009356268 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
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MAINTENANCE SHOP sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
LUST 09060087 5/5/2000: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 9060087 11/22/1999: Removed (1) 3,000-gal Other, (3) 

1,000-gal Other, (1) 750-gal Used Oil, (1) 
150-gal Used Oil USTs. 

TIER 2 FATR20085NJ43L00SL7N Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/24/2009. 
RCRA-CESQG GAD981230436 Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 

Generator. 
BLUE CIRCLE WILLIAMS 
BROTHERS 

AIRS 041312100073 State Facility Identifier: 312100073. 
FINDS 110001751015 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
SE-13 25 BLUE CIRCLE WILLIAMS 

BROTHERS 
864 GLENWOOD 
AVENUE, I-20 

FINDS 110001424968 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

AIRS 041312100708 State Facility Identifier: 312100708. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Currently operated as Lafarge Corporation. 

SE-14 NA FORMER RAILROAD 
ALIGNMENT 

FORMER 
RAILROAD 
ALIGNMENT 

FIELD SURVEY NA Former railroad operations; potential for 
former & undocumented spills and releases. 
Potential polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), 
metals, semi-volatile organic compounds 
(SVOCs), herbicides and pesticides, lead-
based paint and asbestos containing building 
materials on/in relic equipment or structures. 

SE-15 57 Helig Meyers Furniture/Sterchi 650 Hamilton Ave.  UST 601280 5/15/1996: Removed (1) 550-gal Gas UST. 
SE-16 54 BOULEVARD COLD 

STORAGE 
1015 BOULEVARD 
SE 

FINDS 110018917341 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

TIER 2 FATR20086CY1YF004WAY Date Tier 2 Signed: 1/30/2009. 
SE-17 74 CITY OF ATLANTA 360 ENGLEWOOD 

AVENUE SE 
SPILLS S102272915† 7/21/1992: Quanity and location not reported. 
SPILLS S102272951† 12/15/1992: Quanity and location not 

reported. 
SPILLS S102272952† 12/17/1992 Sewage into South River. 
SPILLS S102272874† 4/7/1992: Sewage into Proctor Creek. 
SPILLS S102272995† 03/20/1995: Sewage into Peachtree Creek. 
SPILLS S103538479† Sewage into Nancy Creek. Date not provided. 

64 T.W. OWENS TRUCKING CO. 1100 HILL STREET SPILLS S101538552† Spill Date: 10/22/92. Gasoline/Fuel Oil into 
Storm Drain. 

71 BMTS HILL ST/SATELLITE 
STATION 

1146 HILL STREET LUST 00600285 6/17/1999: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
FINDS 110013488742 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
UST 600285 12/1/1998: Removed (2) 6,000-gal Gas, (1) 
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20,000-gal Diesel, (2) 3,000-gal Other, (1) 
500-gal Gas USTs. 

UST 600285 4/30/1999: (1) 20,000-gal Diesel, (1) 12,000-
gal Gas, (1) 3,000-gal Other USTs Currently 
In Use. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Large property, occupying most of area 
between Englewood Ave (south), Hill Street 
(west), and proposed BeltLine (north). 
Apparently all are a part of the City of Atlanta 
property. A UST island is locate on smaller 
area, adjacent to Hill Street. 

SE-18 75 METRO CARBONATION 
SALES & SERVICE 

410 ENGLEWOOD 
AVENUE 

UST 600042 10/1/1991: Removed (1) 10,000-gal Gas 
UST. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Rescue All Ministries currently present on 
property. 

SE-19 75 WINNING IMAGE 430 ENGLEWOOD 
AVENUE SE 

RCRA-NonGen GAD984318162 Historically Conditionally Exempt Small 
Quantity Generator. 

FINDS 110005703756 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Building currently abandoned. 
SE-20 75 DIXIE HAULING 450 ENGLEWOOD 

AVENUE 
SPILLS S101537999† Spill Date: 09/28/1992. Gasoline/Fuel Oil. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Property is currently a vacant lot. 

SE-21 75 ROYAL AIRLINE LINEN OF 
ATLANTA 

460 ENGLEWOOD 
AVENUE SE 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000020495 Historically CESQG, SQG, and LQG. Facility 
Has Received Notices of Violations. 

FINDS 110016751031 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Property currently operates as National Dust. 
SE-22 75 CITY WIDE WRECKER 

SERVICE 
480 ENGLEWOOD 
AVENUE 

LUST 10001296 3/29/2007: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 10001296 Status: Not reported. 

SE-23 75 B P S CORES INC 504 ENGLEWOOD 
AVENUE SE 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981269350 Historically Small Quantity Generator. 
B P S ALLIED FINDS 110029199515 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Property is currently a vacant lot. 

SE-24 75 SOUTHEAST ENGINES 502 ENGLEWOOD 
AVENUE 

RCRA-NonGen GAD984322727 Facility Has Received Notices of Violations. 
FINDS 110005706156 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
75 SOUTHEAST ENGINES & 

PARTS INC 
500 ENGLEWOOD 
AVENUE 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000008284 Historically Small Quantity Generator. 
FINDS 110005711603 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
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FIELD SURVEY NA Property is currently a vacant lot. 
SE-25 75 GEORGIA TRUCKING 

COMPANY 
540 ENGELWOOD 
AVENUE 

UST 600690 2/2/2006: Removed (2) Diesel USTs (size 
unknown). 

LUST 00600690 2/15/2006: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
FINDS 110013489233 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Property is currently a vacant lot. 

SE-26 61 FLOWERS BAKERY OF 
ATLANTA, LLC 

1039 GRANT 
STREET 

FINDS 110006814910 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

UST 10001398 Status: Not reported. 
AIRS 041312100704 State Facility Identifier: 312100704. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Abandoned building present at property and 

adjoining property. 
SE-27 61 DEAN FOODS 385 GRANT 

CIRCLE SUITE B 
FINDS 110015750347 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
PET DAIRY 385 GRANT 

CIRCLE SE 
SPILLS S102230744† Spill Date: 06/23/1996. Ammonia. 

FRENCH’S ICE CREAM ERNS 93326687 Spill Date: 06/18/1993. 3,500 lbs of Ammonia. 
LAND O SUN DAIRIES 
INCORPORATED 

FINDS 110000525496 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

385 GRANT CIRCLE FINDS 110037167179 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Address appears to now be 375 Grant Circle. 
SE-28 NA PROLIANCE 400 GRANT 

CIRCLE 
FIELD SURVEY NA Current industrial site bordering proposed 

Atlanta BeltLine. 
SE-29 68 US PLATING & BUMPER 

SERVICE INC 
78 MILTON 
AVENUE, SE 

AIRS 041312100650 State Facility Identifier: 312100650. 
FINDS 110001422283 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
CERC-NFRAP 0405958 01/16/1994: Preliminary Assessment 

Completed. 
U.S. PLATING BURN SITE SHWS 10264 This site has a known release of Chromium in 

soil at levels exceeding the reportable 
quantity. Other substances on site: Nickel; 
Carbon disulfide; Barium; Lead; Cyanides and 
Arsenic. 

BROWNFIELDS S103224252† Cleanup Completed: 6/15/2005. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Current vacant lot. 

SE-30 68 SMITH PLANING MILL 72 MILTON 
AVENUE SE 

FINDS 110001764617 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

AIRS 041312100529 State Facility Identifier: 312100529. 
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LAWRENCE SMITH PLY MILL 
INC 

FINDS 110013568914 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

UST 9060466 (1) Diesel UST currently in use. Date and size 
not reported. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Current vacant lot. 
SE-31 68 UNKNOWN LUST 79 MILTON 

AVENUE SE 
SPILLS S102444143† Spill Date: 12/17/1996. Gasoline. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Property identified as City of Atlanta Dept. of 

General Services Transportion/Logistics 
SE-32 NA JB DISTRIBUTION 

COMPANY 
95 Milton Ave.  FIELD SURVEY NA Apparent automotive/truck repair facility. 

SE-33 72 STANDARD TRUCKING CO 125 MILTON 
AVENUE SE 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981275241 No violations found. 
FINDS 110005688522 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD981276165 Historically Small Quantity Generator. 
LUST 00600904 10/7/1991: Confirmed Release-Cleanup 

Initiated. 6/14/2005: Confirmed Release-
Cleanup Initiated. 

UST 600904 Removed (1) 8,000-gal Diesel, (1) 8,000-gal 
Other, (1) 11,000-gal Gas USTs (Date 
Unknown).  
06/02/2005: Removed (1) 12,000-gal Diesel 
UST. 

113 MILTON AVENUE SE 113 MILTON 
AVENUE SE 

FINDS 110037166009 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

118 MILTON AVENUE SE 118 MILTON 
AVENUE SE 

FINDS 110037166107 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

108 MILTON AVENUE SE 108 MILTON 
AVENUE SE 

FINDS 110037165901 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Abandoned building. Monitoring wells present. 
Apparent all one contiguous property. 

SE-34 NA ABANDONED BUILDING 140 MILTON 
AVENUE 

FIELD SURVEY NA Former apparent tractor trailer storage facility. 

SE-35 73 MIDTOWN BAKERS 1155 Hank Aaron Dr US Brownfields 1006882115 Completed date: 6/30/1998. 
SE-36 73 TEXACO FOOD MART 1169 HANK AARON 

DRIVE 
LUST 10000669 6/16/2004: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 10000669 07/25/2007: Removed (1) 12,000-gal Gas, (1) 

8,000-gal Gas, (1) 4,000-gal Diesel USTs. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Site currently vacant. Ridge Avenue is now a 

cul de sac. 
SE-37 NA VACANT LOT Across from Ridge FIELD SURVEY NA Apparent former industrial/distribution 
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Ave cul-de-sac  property. 
SE-38 67 Former American Iron & Metal 

Site  
1111 RIDGE 
AVENUE SW 

GA NON-HSI S105489067† Contamination: Chlorobenzene; Lead 

AMERICAN IRON & METAL 
CO INC 

FINDS 110001764573 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

AIRS 041312100517 Information not provided. 
ATLANTA TRANSFER 
STATION 

SWF/LF PBR-060-208TS Transfer of c&d material. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Property currently contains an abandoned 

building. 
SE-39 73 1171 RIDGE AVENUE SW 1171 RIDGE 

AVENUE SW 
FINDS 110037166090 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
SE-40 73 SSS COMPANY 56-71 UNIVERSITY 

AVENUE SW 
FINDS 1004687630 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-SQG GAR000007781 No violations found. 

SE-41 83 47 UNIVERSITY AVENUE 47 UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

FINDS 110037167213 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

SE-42 83 GENERAL OIL RECOVERY 
INC 

70 UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981018955 No Violations Found. 
FINDS 110005671362 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
SE-43 83 80 UNIVERSITY AVENUE 80 UNIVERSITY 

AVENUE 
FINDS 110037171048 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
SE-44 83 WEAVER TRUCKING 99 UNIVERSITY 

AVENUE 
SPILLS S101538155† 11/03/1992: Oil. Quantity not reported. 

ALL WASTE PAINT CLEN SPILLS S101535852† 2/18/1991: Quantity and material not 
reported. 

SE-45 81 CUMMINS SOUTH, INC. 100 UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

GA NON-HSI S107668155† Report Date: Mar 2006. Contamination: 1,1-
Dichloroethane. 

CUMMINS POWER SOUTH 
LLC 

LUST 09000410 10/3/1989 & 11/9/1990: Confirmed Release-
NFA. 

UST 9000410 09/13/1989: Removed (1) 750-gal Other, (1) 
750-gal Diesel USTs.  
11/7/1990: Removed (1) 550-gal Used Oil, (1) 
1,000-gal Used Oil USTs. 

RCRA-CESQG GAD984312884 No violations found. 
FINDS 110005701552 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
SE-46 81 PROPERTY OF BALCO 

REALTY, INC. 
1269 PRYOR 
ROAD 

GA NON-HSI S104819452† Contamination: PCB; Lead; Barium; 
Chromium; Cadmium. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Property currently contains an abandoned 
building. 
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SE-47 81 3156 CLAIRE GSM 1275 PRYOR 
ROAD 

TIER 2 FATR22008FAWS0147350 Date Tier 2 Signed: 1/16/2009. 
1275 PRYOR ROAD SPILLS S105229682† 12/12/2001: Spill of Paint and Oil at Sandy's 

Body Shop. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Property is currently vacant. 

SE-48 NA VACANT LOT/COMMERCIAL South of tracks on 
Pryor Rd.  

FIELD SURVEY NA Apparent former industrial/distribution 
property. 

SE-49 76 GREAT DANE TRAILERS INC 660 UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE, SW 

FINDS 110001425459 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

AIRS 041312100733 State Facility Identifier: 312100733. 
SE-50 77 FREIGHT DIRECT 554 UNIVERSITY 

AVENUE SW 
SPILLS S101643910† 9/2/1994: Anti-Freeze into Storm Drain. 
SPILLS S102602026† 9/2/1994: Anti-Freeze into Storm Drain. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Property currently operates as Metro Truck 

and Tire Service. Abandoned building and 
monitoring wells observed on site. 

SE-51 78 BROWN TRANSPORT CORP 352 UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE SW 

FINDS 110009354992 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

LUST 00600903 9/18/2000: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 600903 (1) 10,000-gal Gas, (2) 12,000-gal Diesel, (2) 

10,000-gal Diesel, (1) 12,000-gal Other, (1) 
10,000-gal Other, (1) 2,000-gal Used Oil 
USTs Currently In Use (Date Unknown). 

RCRA-NonGen GAD033512153 Facility Has Received Notices of Violations. 
SOUTHERN FREIGHT FINDS 110005664147 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-NonGen GA0000959080 No violations found. 

SE-52 79 278 UNIVERSITY AVENUE 278 UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE 

FINDS 110037167133 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

CAPITAL FORD TRUCK 
SALES INC 

290 UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE SW 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981220486 No violations found. 
FINDS 110005674948 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
FIELD SURVEY NA 290 University Ave is now Sampson Food, an 

active site. Captial Ford contains an 
abandoned building between Sampson Food 
and Brown Trucking. 

SE-53 79 BAGGETT 
TRANSPORTATION/CAPITO
L S 

260 UNIVERSITY 
AVENUE SW 

FINDS 110013660476 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

LUST 00600307 1/8/1992: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 600307 12/20/1991: Removed (2) 6,000-gal Diesel, 

(1) 1,000-gal Used Oil, (1) 10,000-gal Diesel 
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USTs. 
06/15/1973: (1) 5,000-gal Other UST Closed 
In-Ground. 

SOUTHEASTERN STAGES 
INC 

UST 9060839 8/30/2000: (1) 15,000-gal Diesel UST 
Currently In-Use. 

Orphan TIER 2 FATR20086BSFU8002RBG Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/19/2009. 
SE-54 76 FAST FILL FOODMART 1241 

METROPOLITAN 
PARKWAY 

FINDS 110013507311 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

UST 600792 1/1/1987: Removed (3) 8,000-gal Gas USTs. 
(1) 15,000-gal Gas UST Permanently Out of 
Use. 
01/05/1999: (3) 8,000-gal Gas USTs 
Currently In Use. 
Site is an active Chevron Gas Station. 

SE-55 76 CHEVRON FOOD MART 1217 
METROPOLITAN 
PARKWAY 

UST 10001026 As of 10/01/2005: (1) 15,000-gal Gas, (1) 
10,000-gal Gas, (1) 5,000-gal Diesel USTs in 
use. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Site is an active Texaco Gas Station. 
SE-56 85 1275 METROPOLITAN 

PARKWAY SW 
1275 
METROPOLITAN 
PARKWAY SW 

FINDS 110037166205 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Current vacant lot. An abandoned auto repair 
facility is adjacent and south of 1275 
Metropolitan Parkway. 

SE-57 NA DIXIE PULP AND PAPER 1240 Metropolitan 
Pkwy  

FIELD SURVEY NA Active industrial property. 

SE-58 63 J & W PALLET & DRUM CO 1121 ALLENE 
AVENUE 

CERCLIS 0407788 08/22/2008: Administrative order on consent. 
ICIS 04-2008-3772 CERCLA 122h Agrmt For Cost Recovery. 
FINDS 110009357695 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD984310797 No violations found. 

SE-59 NA FORMER INDUSTRIAL 
BUILDING 

Allene Ave. (S. of 
Proposed Atlanta 
BeltLine) 

FIELD SURVEY NA Abandoned building present on property. 

SE-60 49 SNAPFINGER WWT PLANT 981 Allene Ave SW SPILLS S101643846† Spill Date: 05/21/1994. Anionic Polyacrylic. 
SE-61 63 HARMON BROTHERS 

CHARTER SERVICE 
1160 ALLENE 
AVENUE SW 

FINDS 1011854335 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

UST 9060535 As of 12/02/1998: (1) 10,000-gal Diesel, (1) 
4,000-gal Gas, (1) 2,000-gal Gas, (1) 1,000-
gal Kerosene USTs in use. 
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FINDS 110013571599 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

LUST 09060535 1/7/1999: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Abandoned building; monitoring wells, drums, 

staining present. 
SE-62 63 SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS 

COMPANY LP 
1190 ALLENE 
AVENUE 

FINDS 110013543638 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

UST 9060043 10/5/2000: (1) 10,000-gal Diesel and (1) 
6,000-gal Diesel USTs Currently In Use . 

Sprint - Atlanta, GA LD Switch TIER 2 FATR20081YS66402BJ5Y Date Tier 2 Signed: 1/31/2009. 
SE-63 63 ESB INC 1246 ALLENE 

AVENUE SW 
ICIS 110001750999 Program ID: CERCLIS GAD078105749. 

Enforcement Action Type: CERCLA 106 AO 
For Resp Action/Imm Haz. 

SHWS 10778 This site has a known release of Lead in soil 
at levels exceeding the reportable quantity. 
Investigations are being conducted to 
determine how much cleanup in necessary for 
source materials, soil, and groundwater. 

ESB INC 1214 ALLENE 
AVENUE SW 

CERCLIS 401568 Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment 
Work Needed). Alias Name: EXIDE,INC. 

FINDS 110001750999 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-CESQG GAD078105749 Facility Has Received Notices of Violations. 
SE-64 47SW CUSTOM AUTO PARTS 902 MURPHY 

AVENUE 
FINDS 110001971322 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Active site; address appears to be 982 

Murphy Ave. 
SE-65 49SW Unpaint Corporation Property  920 Murphy Ave. BROWNFIELDS S107031932† Cleanup Completed: 6/9/2005. 
SE-66 47SW EXHIBITS PLUS INC 900 MURPHY 

AVENUE 
FINDS 110001418975 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
AIRS 041312100757 State Facility Identifier: 312100757. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Abandoned building. 

SE-67 47SW ABANDONED DRUMS 895 MURPHY 
AVENUE 

SPILLS S101533152† Spill Date: 10/19/1993. Substance Unknown. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Abandoned building. 

CHURCHILL INC 892 MURPHY 
AVENUE 

FINDS 110001421827 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

AIRS 041312100231 State Facility Identifier: 312100231. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Abandoned building 892 & 884 Murphy 

Street. 
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43SW 878 MURPHY AVENUE 878 MURPHY 
AVENUE 

LUST 10000846 3/10/2005: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 10000846 UST size and contents not reported. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Apparent one facility. 

SE-68 34 791 LOWNDES STREET SW 791 LOWNDES 
STREET SW 

FINDS 110037171020 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

SE-69 31 UNPAINT CORPORATION 690 MURPHY 
AVENUE SW 

FINDS 110005670121 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD097393243 Violation Status: No violations found. 
SE-70 139 DYNAMIC METALS 584 EDGEWOOD 

AVENUE 
FINDS 110011737923 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
HIST FTTS 198902221726 1 Investigation Type: Section 6 PCB Federal 

Conducted. 
LUST 10000228 1/23/2003: Confirmed Release - Cleanup 

Status: Transferred. 
GA NON-HSI S105872217 Report Date: 4/3/2003. Contamination: vinyl 

chloride; 1,2-dichloropropane. 
FTTS 199206245281 1 Inspection Date: 06/24/92. Investigation Type: 

Section 6 PCB Federal Conducted. 
HIST FTTS 199206245281 2 Investigation Type: Section 6 PCB Federal 

Conducted. 
SE-71 139 Mccullough Electric Services  521 Edgewood Ave. SPILLS 19177 Air release of smelly odor. 
SE-72 139 EDGEWOOD COLLISION 494 EDGEWOOD 

AVENUE NE 
SPILLS 52900 6/23/2008: Dumping open paint into 

dumpster. 
BILLY’S BODY & FENDER 
REPAIR 

FINDS 110005669945 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD092647791 Violation Status: No violations found. 
SE-73 139 FORMER SERVICE STATION 479 EDGEWOOD 

AVENUE 
LUST 09060750 11/13/1998: Confirmed Release - No Further 

Action (NFA). 
UST 9060750 8/5/1998: Removed (2) 4,000-gal Gas and (1) 

150-gal Used Oil USTs. 
SE-74 141 EASEWAY FOOD 400 EDGEWOOD 

AVENUE NE 
FINDS 110013511146 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
LUST 00600843 6/7/1990, 7/17/1990 & 10/8/2003: Confirmed 

Release - NFA. 
144 UST 600843 6/7/2007: (2) 5,000-gal and (1) 8,000-gal Gas 

Temporary Out-of-Use. 01/01/93: (1) 6,000-
gal Gas Permanently Out-of-Use. 

QUICKIE PICKIE SRVC SPILLS 2136 7/17/1990: Gasoline/Fuel Oil. 
141 Edgewood / Jackson SPILLS 0230 2/28/1991: Gasoline/Fuel Oil. 
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St  
SE-75 144 HOON J KIM/FLEET OIL CO 

#211 
346 EDGEWOOD 
AVENUE NE 

UST 601296 3/22/1993: Removed (3) 6,000-gal Gas USTs. 

SE-76 Orphan 15 HILLIARD STREET  15 HILLIARD 
STREET 

BROWNFIELDS S109504912 Cleanup Plan Date: 2/5/2009. 
GA NON-HSI Not Provided Report Date: 2/3/2009. 

SE-77 Orphan ANTOINE GRAVES ANNEX 110 Hilliard St  GA NON-HSI S109016332 Report Date: 2/5/2009. Contamination - Lead. 
SE-78 Orphan GRAVES HIGH RISE 126 Hilliard St GA NON-HSI S109016333 Report Date:1/20/2009. Contamination - 

Lead. 
SE-79 149 FORMER GRADY HOMES 100 BELL STREET FINDS 110005720648 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-LQG GAR000025205 Owner/operator name: City of Altanta Housing 

Authority. No Violations Found. Waste Name: 
Lead. 

SE-80 151 380 DECATUR STREET 380 DECATUR 
STREET 

BROWNFIELDS S109350683 Cleanup Plan Date: 10/14/2008. 
Contamination: Chloroform. 

GA NON-HSI Not Provided Report Date: 10/23/2008. 
SE-81 151 US CONTRACTING 349 DECATUR 

STREET 
FINDS 110005663228 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-NonGen GA0000000083 No violations found. 
RCRA-NonGen GAR000000083 No violations found. 

FRONTIER 
COMMUNICATIONS 
INTERNATIONAL 

FINDS 110013567336 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

LUST 09060499 1/13/2006: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
SE-82 151 DECATUR STREET 

PROPERTY 
317-349 DECATUR 
STREET 

GA NON-HSI S107150840 Report Date: 6/5/2005. Contamination: 
Tetrachloroethene and Lead. 

SE-83 151 229 GRANT STREET 229 Grant St BROWNFIELDS S106780264 Cleanup Completed: 12/23/1999. 
227-229 Grant St DEL SHWS S104550862 Delist Date: 2/2/2005. 

SE-84 151 T MARZETTI CO ATLANTA 
DIVISION 

261 GRANT 
STREET 

UST 600634 11/1/1998: (1) 8,300-gal Other and (1) 6,000-
gal Gas USTs Closed In-Place. 

FINDS 110022448038 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

261 GRANT STREET SPILLS S106488069 06/29/2004: Sulfuric Acid release to air. 
SE-85 151 HARP TRANSMISSION 350 MEMORIAL 

DRIVE 
FINDS 110005279929 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-SQG GA0000135566 No violations found. 

SE-86 151 MILLION CAB CO INC 359 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE S E 

UST 440528 (1) 5,000-gal empty UST Permanently Out-of-
Use. 

SE-87 151 FORMER GASOLINE 
STATION SITE 

363 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE SE 

LUST 10000843 3/9/2005: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 10000843 Tank ID not reported. 
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SE-88 151 SEWELL SUPPLY CO 273 OAKLAND 
AVENUE 

LUST 00600064 7/17/1997: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 600064 3/1/1990: Removed (1) 1,000-gal Gas and (1) 

500-gal Empty UST. 
273 OAKLAND AVENUE FINDS 110037167124 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
SE-89 151 EXPRESS CLEANERS 415 Memorial Dr SE 

# A 
DRYCLEANERS S109505595 Primary SIC code: 721201. 

SE-90 151 FRED E RIMER CO INC 307 CHEROKEE 
AVENUE SE 

LUST 09060761 2/18/1999: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 9060761 1/28/1993: (2) 500-gal Gas USTs Closed-in-

Place. 
SE-91 151 CALAMITY JANE LLC 

(FORMER SERVICE 
STATION) 

437 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE 

LUST 10001313 4/2/2007: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
GA NON-HSI S108475724 Report Date: 3/7/2007. Contamination: 

Trichloroethene. 
UST 10001313 Tank ID Not Reported. 

SE-92 157 LARKIN COILS 519 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE 

RCRA-SQG GAD003274255 No violations found. 
SHWS 10088 Trichloroethene; Chloroform; Carbon 

tetrachloride; Tetrachlorethene; 
Dichloroethylene; N.O.S.; 1,1,2,-
Trichloroethane; Carbon disulfide; and 
Dichloromethane detected in groundwater. 

FINDS 110001323522 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

CERC-NFRAP 0401318 Site Inspection completed on 07/28/1989. 
GA NON-HSI Not Provided Contamination: Not reported. 

SE-93 157 VETERANS RADIATOR 
SHOP 

533 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE, SE 

SPILLS S101535949 5/28/1991: Unidentified Hazardous Material. 
FINDS 110001765741 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
SPILLS S1005525348 12/16/2003: Radiator shop reportedly 

dumping anti-freeze into ditch. ERNS 2003708197 
SE-94 157 563 MEMORIAL DRIVE 563 MEMORIAL 

DRIVE 
LUST 10000593 3/10/2004 & 8/17/2006: Confirmed Release-

NFA. 
UST 10000593 Status Not Reported. 

SE-95 157 BLESSIN TIRE SHOP 600 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE SE 

LUST 09060833 4/18/2000: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 9060833 (1) Diesel UST Upgrade Repair Not Marked. 

Date not provided. 
SE-96 157 FORMER PHILLIPS 66 603 MEMORIAL 

DRIVE 
LUST 09060653 8/7/1997: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 9060653 2/1/1997: Removed (2) 2,000-gal and (1) 

4,000-gal Gas USTs. 
SE-97 157 AUTO GALLERY 674 MEMORIAL FINDS 110006398996 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
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DRIVE sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-SQG GAR000014589 Facility Has Received Notices of Violations. 

SE-98 153 CURTIN BODY SHOP 710 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE SE 

FINDS 110005702695 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-CESQG GAD984316513 No violations found. 
SE-99 153 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION SVC 

INC 
736 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE SE 

LUST 00600218 8/24/1995: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 600218 4/24/1995: Removed (2) 10,000-gal, (1) 

1,000-gal Gas USTs. 
SE-
100 

153 GENERAL GMC TRUCKS INC 745 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE SE 

FINDS 110005675288 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981221013 No violations found. 
SE-
101 

153 Atlanta Dairies Cooperative  777 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE 

AIRS S107749812 State Facility Identifier: 312100083. 
ATLANTA DAIRY LLC LUST 09060030 7/5/1991: Confirmed Release-NFA. 

UST 9060030 5/14/1990: Removed (2) 8,000-gal Gas, (1) 
500-gal Gas, (1) 8,000-gal Diesel, (1) 500-gal 
Used Oil USTs. 08/01/2007: Installed (1) 
15,000-gal Diesel UST. 

SPILLS 30286 11/10/2004: Ammonia spill caused by 
vandalism. 

FLAGSHIP ATLANTA DAIRY, 
LLC 

FINDS 110000357550 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

SPILLS S1000153235 5/22/1997: 100 gals of diesel fuel. Clean up 
the same day. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981246044 No violations found. 
TIER 2 FATR20086BB66S002XPR Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/12/2009. 

ATLANTA DAIRIES 777 Memorial Dr SE SPILLS S104884706 10/24/1991: Hazardous Material. 
NEW ATLANTA DAIRIES 777 Memorial Dr. 

(Parking Lot) 
SPILLS S101530768 6/7/1995: Diesel Fuel Spill. Quanity not 

reported. 
ATLANTA FLAGSHIP DAIRY, 
LLC 

777 AND 833 
Memorial Dr. SE 

GA NON-HSI S107668145 Report Date: 3/6/2006. Contamination: 
Tetrachloroethene. 

SE-
102 

153 NEXTRAN TRUCK CENTER 
ATLANTA 

780 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE SE 

RCRA-SQG GAD981266307 No violations found. 
FINDS 110005282568 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
UST 600238 4/6/1990: Removed (1) 550-gal Used Oil 

UST. 
SE-
103 

153 APD TRANSMISSION PARTS 
INC 

824 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE SE 

FINDS 110005684768 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

UST 9060026 3/1/1986: (1) UST removed. Size and 
contents not provided. 
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RCRA-NonGen GAD981265903 No violations found. 
824-846 MEMORIAL DRIVE 824-846 Memorial 

Dr 
BROWNFIELDS S108517874 Cleanup Completed: 3/18/2008. 

Orphan FORMER APD 
TRANSMISSION  

824-846 Memorial 
Dr 

GA NON-HSI Not Provided Report Date: 5/8/2008. Contamination - Lead. 

SE-
104 

153 Commercial Office/Warehouse 
Property  

841-845 Memorial 
Dr 

GA NON-HSI S106854556 Report Date: 2/5/2005. Contamination: cis-
1,2-Dichloroethene. 

SE-
105 

153 POLAR BOY INC 878 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE SE 

LUST 04440453 2/15/2001: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 4440453 8/12/1988: Removed (1) 1,000-gal Gas UST. 

a.k.a. UNOCAL. 
878 MEMORIAL DRIVE GA NON-HSI S105037281† Report Date: Jan 2001. Contamination: 

Styrene, Soil Releases. 
SE-
106 

153 TIRE MOUNTAIN 269 CHESTER 
AVENUE 

BROWNFIELDS S108118639 Cleanup Completed : 8/8/2007. 
GA NON-HSI N/A Report Date: 1/15/2008. Contamination: 1,1-

dichloroethene, Trichloroethene. 
SE-
107 

153 CHESTER AVENUE SITE 225 CHESTER 
AVENUE 

GA NON-HSI S107668149† Report Date: April 2006. Contamination: 
Trichloroethylene. 

SE-
108 

153 MALONE DISPLAYS INC 215 CHESTER 
AVENUE SE 

UST 9060065 2/15/1990: Removed (1) 10,000-gal Gas 
UST. 

SE-
109 

153 199 CHESTER AVENUE SE 199 CHESTER 
AVENUE SE 

FINDS 110037166982 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

SE-
110 

153 878 FULTON TERRACE SE 878 FULTON 
TERRACE SE 

FINDS 110037171271 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

SE-
111 

153 LEGGETT & PLATT 
INCORPORATED - MAST 

905 MEMORIAL 
DRIVE, SE 

TIER 2 FATR20082SJSZ9002J45 Date Tier 2 Signed: 01/14/2009. a.k.a. 
Showcase, Partition, Shelving, and Locker 
Manufacturing. 

FINDS 110001420506 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-CESQG GAD061422507 Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 
Generator. 

UST 9000626 7/5/1990: Removed (4) 4,000-gal Gas, (2) 
8,000-gal Hazardous Substance, (1) 500-gal 
Used Oil, (2) 8,000-gal Other, & (2) 2,000-gal 
Empty USTs.  
01/04/1991: (1) 1,000-gal Diesel, (2) 1,000-
gal Gas USTs Currently In-Use. 

MASTERACK AIRS 041312100546 State Facility Identifier: 312100546. 
SE-
112 

O3 ARAMARK-DEKALB AVENUE 
SITE 

670 AND 690 
DEKALB AVENUE 

BROWNFIELDS S108256293 Cleanup Plan Completed: 10/17/05; 
residential 
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SW-1 24 V.T. USED TIRES 715 WEST Whitehall 
St  

GA NON-HSI S105174723† Report Date: Sep 2001. Contamination: Not 
Reported. 

SW-2 NA WEST END AUTOMOTIVE SW Corner Beecher 
and Lee St.s  

FIELD SURVEY NA Automotive repair facility. 

SW-3 39 MIKE HINDMAN 819 Lee St SW  SPILLS S101643954† Spill Date: 07/19/1994. Motor Oil. 
SW-4 44 FORMER LEE STREET 

STATION 
889 LEE STREET LUST 10000114 8/21/2002: Confirmed Release-Monitoring Only. 

UST 10000114 1/1/1981: (1) 10,000-gal Gas UST Closed in 
Place. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Site is a vacant lot. 
SW-5 50 918 LEE STREET SW 918 LEE STREET 

SW 
FINDS 110037165509 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 

regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Site is a vacant lot. 

SW-6 49 THE RIGHT STUFF 
STORE #80 

923 LEE STREET FINDS 110013482935 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

BOOKWORLD USA LLC 
DBA AKS CHEVRON 

LUST 00601121 5/22/1996: Confirmed Release-NFA 
Remediation. 

UST 601121 12/1/1985: (2) 10,000-gal Gas, (1) 8,000-gal Gas, 
(1) 8,000-gal Diesel and (1) 4,000-gal Kerosene 
USTs Currently in Use. 

SW-7 50 Excellent Foods 
Warehouse  

933 LEE STREET 
SW 

SPILLS S102918642† Anhydrous Ammonia Release. 

ALTERMAN COLD 
STORAGE 

LUST 09060811 1/25/2000: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 9060811 10/1/1999: Removed (1) 8,000-gal Diesel, (1) 

8,000-gal Gas, (1) 6,000-gal Gas USTs. 
West End Cold Storage  SPILLS S101644270† 7/18/1995: Ammonia Release. 
GES EXPOSITION SVCS 
FINDS 

933-A LEE STREET FINDS 110005706067 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD984322586 No violations found. 
SW-8 NA COMMERICIAL 

WAREHOUSE BUILDINGS 
WHITE STREET FIELD SURVEY NA This property did not show up on database 

search. However, locations and descriptions 
similar to those included below which could not 
be located via current address. 

41 ADM TRUCKING 818 ASHBY 
STREET 

UST 600191 Removed: (1) 10,000-gal Gas, (1) 10,000-gal 
Diesel USTs (date unknown). 

46 IRCC OF GEORGIA 
(FORMERLY PURITAN) 

916 ASHBY 
STREET 

GA NON-HSI S105872224† Report Date: Jun 2000. Contamination: Vinyl 
Chloride, Lead. 

INDUSTRIAL RECOVERY 
CAPITAL COMP 

LUST 09060829 2/25/2000: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 9060829 1/5/2000: Removed (1) 8,000-gal Gas UST. 
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48 1008 WHITE STREET 1008 WHITE 
STREET 

FINDS 110037165812 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Comercial office/warehouse with various 
businesses. 

SW-8 
continued 

41 AIRPORT DELIVERY 
SERVICE (ADS MOVING) 

858 ASHBY 
STREET NW 

SPILLS S104874415† Spill Date: 08/18/2000, Diesel. 

W.E. MARSHALL 
PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

SPILLS S104548807† Spill Date: 06/26/2000, Waste Oil. 
SPILLS S104874368† Spill Date: 06/23/2000, Waste Oil. 

41 836 ASHBY STREET, NW 836 ASHBY 
STREET, NW 

ERNS 92261685 03/22/1992: Unknown liquids from MOPAC into 
Peachtree Creek. 

MOPAC PLANT & 
BUILDING SERVICES 

SPILLS S101536617† Spill date: 03/22/1992, Unknown liquids into 
Peachtree Creek. 

FINDS 110005714566 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-CESQG GAR000013516 No violations found. 
46 SIGNAL DELIVERY SRVC 925 ASHBY 

STREET 
SPILLS S101533551† Spill Date: 06/05/1991: Gasoline/Fuel Oil into 

Storm Drain. 
46 981 ASHBY STREET 981 Ashby St LUST 10000434 9/8/2003: Confirmed Release-NFA. 

SW-9 36 1135 WHITE STREET SW 1135 WHITE 
STREET SW 

FINDS 110037166027 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

34 1100 WHITE STREET 1100 WHITE 
STREET SW 

ERNS 92291362 Spill date: 09/08/1992: 250 gals of Diesel. 
ATLANTA CARRIER 
CENTER LLC 

LUST 09000617 11/28/2000: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 9000617 07/15/1990: Removed (1) 8,000-gal Other, (1) 

6,000-gal Other, (1) 1,000-gal Other, (1) 550-gal 
Other USTs. 

ATLANTA CARRIER 
CENTER LLC 

UST 9000617 4/1/2000: Removed (1) 20,000-gal Diesel UST. 

PENSKE 
TRANSPORTATION 
SERVICE 

FINDS 110005712782 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000010454 No violations found. 
SW-10 31 SUPERMARKET 

DISTRIBUTION 
SERVICES 

1200 WHITE 
STREET SW 

FINDS 110005700955 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD984311803 No Violations Found. 
ADVANCED FOOD SPILLS S101531449† Spill Date: 02/18/1993, Gasoline/Fuel Oil into 

Storm Drain. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Property currently identified as Czarnoski Events. 

SW-11 54 952 DONNELLY AVENUE 
SW 

952 DONNELLY 
AVENUE SW 

FINDS 110037165554 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

SW-12 54 Level 3 Communications 953 DONNELLY TIER 2 FATR20084X5AY002TFLX Date Tier 2 Signed: 1/9/2009. 
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LLC AVENUE 
SW-13 58 MCI - ATGXGA 999 LEE STREET TIER 2 FATR200823VS8605WMBT Date Tier 2 Signed: 01/13/2009. 

WORLDCOM FINDS 110005720452 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000023259 No violations found. 
SW-14 54 CONSTRUCTION 

HAULING INC 
948 DONNELLY 
AVENUE 

FINDS 110005683778 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981261662 No violations found. 
J&L ASSOCIATES INC LUST 09060560 12/3/1998: Confirmed Release-NFA. 

UST 9060560 10/01/1998: Removed (1) 10,000-gal Diesel and 
(1) 2,500-gal Gas USTs. 

SW-15 52 988 DONNELLY AVENUE 
SW 

988 DONNELLY 
AVENUE SW 

FINDS 110037165581 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

SW-16 42 BELCA FOOD SERVICES 1101 DONNELLY 
AVENUE SW 

SPILLS S104884791† Spill Date: 08/18/1994. Anhydrous Ammonia. 
SPILLS S101527557† Spill Date: 08/18/1994. Anhydrous Ammonia. 

1101 DONNELLY AVENUE 
SW 

FINDS 110037165974 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

FIELD SURVEY NA Abandoned building. 
SW-17 51 1035 DONNELLY AVENUE 

PARTNERSHIP 
1035 DONNELLY 
AVENUE 

UST 7060001 3/11/1993: Removed (1) 8,000-gal Diesel UST. 

TERRY ENTERPRISES 
INC 

FINDS 110005720755 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000025312 No violations found. 
SW-18 NA FORMER RAILROAD 

ALIGNMENT 
FORMER 
RAILROAD 
ALIGNMENT 

FIELD SURVEY NA Former railroad operations; potential for former 
and undocumented spills and releases. Potential 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), metals, semi-
volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), herbicides 
and pesticides, lead-based paint and asbestos 
containing building materials on/in relic 
equipment or structures. 

SW-19 18 GEORGIA FOOD MART 1355 R D 
ABERNATHY 
BOULEVARD 

FINDS 110013527344 FINDS provides a single point of access for sites 
regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

LUST 00601184 4/16/1992: Confirmed Release-NFA 
Remediation. 

UST 601184 4/17/1985: (3) 12,000-gal Gas USTs. 
FIELD SURVEY NA Active gas station; monitoring wells present. 

SW-20 NA AUTO TRANSMISSION 
FACILITY/COMMERCIAL 
BUILDINGS 

Intersection of Ralph 
Gordon and 
Cascade Rd.  

FIELD SURVEY NA Based upon field conditions, potential exists to be 
former Chevron Station #43020. 
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NW-1 143 MUELLER PROPERTY NEWCASTLE 
STREET & MLK JR 
DRIVE 

FINDS 110013414153 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

UST 9000316 (1) UST permanently out of use. Date and 
contents not provided. 

NW-2 143 BP OIL CO 3 ASHBY STREET FINDS 110005692633 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD984290288 No violations found. 
BP #24031/GULF #640847 3 JOSEPH E 

LOWRY 
BOULEVARD 

LUST 09000445 11/8/1989: Confirmed Release-No Further 
Action (NFA). 

UST 9000445 As of 09/01/1998: (3) 10,000-gal Gas USTs and 
(1) 10,000-gal Diesel UST currently in use. 

NW-3 140 BP #24030/GULF #270645 825 MLK JR DRIVE UST 600829 (4) 3,000-gal Gas USTs removed. Date not 
provided. 

NW-4 130 ASHBY ST AMOCO FOOD 
SHOP 

949 MAYSON 
TURNER ROAD 

FINDS 110005698655 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD984301887 No violations found. 
BP/AMOCO #6337 180 GA & 

CENTRAL 
FINDS 110013518737 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
LUST 00600953 12/21/1999, 7/9/2002, 1/2/2004, 4/9/2004, 

5/7/2004, 10/29/2004: Suspected Releases-
NFA. 

LUST 00600953 6/30/2005: Confirmed Release-Cleanup 
Initiated. 

LUST 00600953 6/28/2004, 8/30/2004: Suspected Releases. 
UST 600953 5/2/2006: Removed (4) 10,000-gal Gas USTs 

NW-5 129 RESIDENCE 139 STAFFORD 
STREET NW 

FINDS 110006366280 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000008060 No violations found. 
NW-6 127 1055 OLLIE CIRCLE 1055 OLLIE 

CIRCLE 
SPILLS S105597801† 9/21/2002: spill no. 18985, unknown quantity of 

raw sewage. 
NW-7 125 1099 WASHINGTON 

HEIGHTS TER NW 
1099 Washington 
Heights Terrace NW 

FINDS 110037165965 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NW-8 118 BMTS/MADDOX PARK 
SATELLITE STATION 

1120 NORTH 
AVENUE NW 

UST 600281 As of 3/30/1999: (1) 20,000-gal Diesel, (1) 
12,000-gal Gas, (1) 1,000-gal Used Oil USTs 
currently in use. 
10/1/1998: Removed (1) 6,000-gal Empty, (2) 
6,000-gal Gas, (1) 20,000-gal Diesel, (1) 3,000-
gal Oil, (1) 500-gal Used Oil USTs. 
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FINDS 110013488804 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

LUST 600281 7/29/1993: Confirmed Release-Monitoring Only 
NFA. 
6/8/1993: Confirmed Release-Monitoring Only 
NFA. 

118 NORTH AVENUE CSO 1150 North Ave. TIER 2 FATR2008252V5302DJV4 Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/25/2009. 
118 1151 NORTH AVENUE NW 1151 NORTH 

AVENUE NW 
FINDS 110037166054 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
NW-9 115 DRUM FIND Bankhead / Marietta 

Blvd. 
SPILLS S101532832† 12/23/1993: Contents, type and size not 

provided. 
NW-10 115 CSX RAILROAD 860 Marietta Blvd. 

(between Bankhead) 
SPILLS S101528317† 7/19/1994: Gravel mixed with oil. Amount not 

provided. 
103 860 Marietta Blvd. 

NW in front of Bldg.  
ERNS 94382498 7/19/1994: Caller states that the material was 

dumped from the rail car. 
NW-11 114 MARTA: BANKHEAD 

PARCEL No. 05000 
 GA NON-HSI S103439826† Contamination: Tetrachloroethylene; Acetone; 

Chloroform; Methylene Chloride; cis-1,2-
Dichloroethene 

NW-12 109 Britt Carpet Laying Co Inc.  673 Rice St. NW UST 600672 4/9/1989: Removed (1) 3,000-gal Gas UST. 
NW-13 109 SMITH EQUIPMENT CO 751 RICE STREET 

NW 
FINDS 110005685507 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD981268212 No violations found. 

NW-14 109 1210 LOVELESS AVENUE 1210 LOVELESS 
AVENUE 

FINDS 110037166161 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NW-15 101 FULTON COUNTY 
CENTRAL MAINTENANCE 

895 MARIETTA 
BOULEVARD 

RCRA-SQG GAD984313932 No violations found. 
FINDS 110009357784 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
UST 9060122 As of 12/01/1998: (2) 12,000-gal Gas, (1) 

12,000-gal Diesel, (1) 2,000-gal Kerosene, (3) 
2,000-gal Other, (1) 4,000-gal Other USTs in 
use. 
3/11/2003: (1) 6,000-gal Used Oil UST 
temporarily out of use. 
3/1/1999: Removed (1) 2,000-gal Other UST. 

LUST 09060122 4/1/1999: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
NW-15 
continued 

101 FULTON COUNTY JAIL 901 RICE STREET AST A100331007 (1) 30,000-gal above ground storage tank in 
use. 

FINDS 110013481464 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
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LUST 09060773 10/15/2003: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 9060773 7/3/2003: Removed (1) 15,000-gal Diesel UST. 

As of 8/22/2003: (1) 15,000-gal Diesel UST 
currently in use. 

CITY OF ATLANTA 901 RICE STREET SPILLS S104885172† 12/4/1999: Spill into Proctor Creek. 
101 902 RICE STREET 902 RICE STREET FINDS 110037165484 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
NW-16 103 829 MARIETTA 

BOULEVARD NW 
829 MARIETTA 
BOULEVARD NW 

FINDS 110037171146 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NW-17 109 FORMER AZS CORP 762 MARIETTA 
BOULEVARD NW 

GA NON-HSI S104819398† Contamination: Not reported. 
AZS CORP SURFACE 
IMPOUNDMENTS 

RCRA-SQG GAD981237225 Facility has received multiple notices of 
violations. 

FINDS 110013761143 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-TSDF GAD981237225 Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or 
disposal of hazardous waste. 

CORRACTS GAD981237225 CORRACTS Action Dates from 1/9/1985 to 
9/8/2006. 

FTTS Not Provided Final Order Date: 11/30/1995. Proposed 
Penalty: $145,000. Final Assessment: $55,000. 

HIST FTTS Not Provided Final Order Date: 11/30/1995. Proposed 
Penalty: $145,000. Final Assessment: $55,000. 

AZS CORP TSCA Not Provided Facility manufactures or imports multiple toxic 
chemicals on the TSCA list. 

CARGILL INC TSCA 115-77-5 Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals 
on the TSCA list: 1,3-Propanediol, 2,2-
bis(hydroxymethyl)-Pentaerythritol. 

CERCLIS 401497 CERCLIS Report indicates that, "Compliance 
with RCRA post-closure requirements is 
questionable with this facility." 

FINDS 110003603459 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

CORRACTS GAD057288144 CORRACTS activity began 11/8/1991. 
CERC-NFRAP 0401497 Not on the NPL. 
GA NON-HSI Not Provided Report Date: 3/1/1995. Contamination: 

Methylene Chloride. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD057288144 Facility has received notices of violations. 
NY MANIFEST GAD057288144 32,900 lbs of Methyl Methacrylater (L,T) 

transported and incinerated. 
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NW-18 98 BROWNING FERRIS 
INDUSTRIES 

920 MARIETTA 
BOULEVARD NW 

FINDS 110005668919 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

CERC-NFRAP 0401540 7/18/1990: No further action. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD069210342 No violations found. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD981233091 No violations found. 

NW-19 89 RAYLOC 1270 WEST 
MARIETTA ST NW 

UST 600259 10/15/1989: Removed (2) 8,000-gal Empty 
USTs. 

NW-20 98 998 MARIETTA 
BOULEVARD NW 

998 MARIETTA 
BOULEVARD NW 

FINDS 110037165616 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NW-21 85 MACMILLAN BLOEDEL 
BUILDING MATERIALS 

1350 MARIETTA 
BOULEVARD 

LUST 09060748 1/15/1999: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 9060748 1/7/1999: Removed (1) 2,000-gal Diesel UST. 

NW-22 85 SPECIALTY FINISHES INC 1251 MARIETTA 
BOULEVARD NW 

FINDS 110005282835 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981278344 No violations found. 
NW-23 85 ANDERSON-MCGRIFF CO 1335 MARIETTA 

BOULEVARD 
FINDS 110001422096 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
LUST 09000178 2/13/1989: Confirmed Release-In Remediation. 
UST 9000178 (1) 1,000-gal Gas and (1) 500-gal Gas USTs 

Permanently out of use. 
AIRS 041312100302 State Facility Identifier: 312100302. 
GA NON-HSI S104906597† Report Date: 4/1/2001. Contamination: 1,1-

Dichloroethene. 
NW-24 85 ALLIED READYMIX, INC. 1360 MARIETTA 

BOULEVARD 
FINDS 110001420123 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
AIRS 041312100724 State Facility Identifier: 312100724. 

NORTH ATLANTA READY 
MIX - DOWNTOWN 

TIER2 FATR200846SGQ901YGD2 Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/2/2009. 
TIER2 FATR200822AZDF00LXY7 Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/2/2009. 

NW-25 62 FLINT GROUP 1339 ELLSWORTH 
INDUSTRIAL 
BOULEVARD 

GA NON-HSI S109261574† Report Date: 7/8/2008. Contamination: Lead. 
ERNS 2007842835 7/18/2007: 50 to 100 gals of Diesel fuel spilled 

from motor vehicle accident. 
FLINT INK 
CORPORATION 

AIRS 041312100336 State Facility identifier: 312100336. 
FTTS 19940825OH029 Inspection Date: 08/25/1994. 
HIST FTTS 19940825OH029 Permitted Disposer - Alternative Methods. 
SPILLS S102230569† 3/13/1996: Amount and type not identified. 

SINCLAIR AND 
VALENTINE CO INC 

FINDS 110000357676 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

CERC-NFRAP 0401482 4/13/1989: No further action. 
NY MANIFEST GAD054215652 550 gals of non-listed ignitable wastes. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD054215652 Facility has received notices of violations. 
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OVERNIGHT 
TRANSPORTATION 

SPILLS S104548587† 1/6/2000: Spill into storm drains. Quantity and 
material not provided. 

NW-26 68 REYNOLDS ALUMINUM 
SUPPLY CO 

1441 ELLSWORTH 
IND DRIVE NW 

UST 600056 5/25/1987: Removed (1) 10,000-gal Empty 
UST. 

NW-27 63 1415 Howell Mill Rd. 1415 Howell Mill Rd. BROWNFIELDS S108988947† Cleanup Plan Date: 1/28/2008. 
NW-28 63 SUNBELT RENTALS PC 

#055 
1450 HOWELL MILL 
ROAD 

SPILLS S106487807† 04/27/2004: A diesel taste was reported in the 
water fountain. 

SPILLS S106487735† 04/13/2004: Diesel fuel was spilled on 
04/12/2004 and into storm drain. 

TIER2 FATR20085MND60001TTF Date Tier 2 Signed: 2/2/2009. 
FINDS 110037166278 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
NW-29 63 1465 HOWELL MILL ROAD 

PROPERTY 
1465 HOWELL MILL 
ROAD 

GA NON-HSI S108782045† Report Date: 10/7/2007. Contamination: 
Trichloroethene. 

NW-30 63 S J AUTOMOTIVE INC 1491 HOWELL MILL 
ROAD 

FINDS 110005680539 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981237506 No violations found. 
NW-31 66 CITY OF ATLANTA 711 Trabert Ave. SPILLS S102272916† 7/21/92: spill no. 0123, unknown material, 

quantity, affected media. 
NW-32 66 VINTAGE MILL WORKS 670 Trabert Ave.  GA NON-HSI S104819477† Ground water pathway score: 3.25; PCE. 
NW-33 63 782 TRABERT AVENUE 

NW 
782 Trabert Ave. 
NW 

FINDS 110037170995 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NW-34 65 613 TRABERT AVENUE 
NW 

613 Trabert Ave. 
NW 

FINDS 110037170548 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NW-35 54 CECIL MALONE CO 696 Antone St. NW UST 9060044 4/18/1990: Removed (3) 1,000-gal Gas USTs. 
NW-36 54 WOOSTER PROPERTY 644 Antone St. NW GA NON-HSI S104819480† Contamination: Not reported. 
NW-37 58 ESSELTE PENDAFLEX - 

DYMO DIVISION 
1590 NORTHSIDE 
DRIVE NW 

FINDS 110005669213 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD075939082 No violations found. 
NW-38 58 BMTS NORTHSIDE DRIVE 

SERVICE CENTER 
1540 NORTHSIDE 
DRIVE NW 

FINDS 110013499026 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

LUST 00600284 6/30/1998: Confirmed Release-NFA. 
UST 600284 8/26/1998: Removed (1) 12,000-gal Gas UST. 

6/28/1998: Installed (1) 12,000-gal Used Oil, (1) 
12,000-gal Diesel, (1) 12,000-gal Gas USTs. 
6/28/1998: Removed (1) 12,000-gal Gas, (1) 
5,000-gal Empty, (1) 6,000-gal Empty, (1) 500-
gal Used Oil, (1) 1,000-gal Other USTs. 

CITY OF ATLANTA RCRA-SQG GAD981240898 Facility has received notices of violations. 
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FINDS 110005680806 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

SPILLS 1000440385 6/19/1997: 1,200 gals sewage spill. 
NW-39 58 POTTER & RAYFIELD 1570 NORTHSIDE 

DRIVE 
FINDS 110001421596 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
MICRO VIEW SPILLS S101643808† 8/17/1994: Aqueous Ammonia. 

AIRS 41312100046 State Facility Identifier: 312100046. 
NW-40 58 400 NORTHSIDE CIRCLE 

NW 
400 NORTHSIDE 
CIRCLE NW 

FINDS 110037167188 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NW-41 50 LECRAW JULIAN & 
COMPANY (STE 200) 

1575 NORTHSIDE 
DRIVE NW 

FINDS 110009358998 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000013235 No violations found. 
JULIAN LECRAW & CO 
INC/ WINTERSET APT 
(PO BOX 4208) 

FTTS 199512135687 Inspection Date: 12/13/1995. 
HIST FTTS 199512135687 Investigation Type: Section 6 PCB Federal 

Conducted. 
USF&G FINDS 110009358854 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-NonGen GAR000010322 No violations found. 

200-400 Atlanta Tech Ctr. FINDS 110009358694 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000009043 No violations found. 
Atlanta Tech Ctr. GA NON-HSI S104819360† Contamination: Not reported. 
700 Atlanta Tech Ctr.  GA NON-HSI S104819348† Contamination: Not reported. 
COLOR EXPRESS INC 
(STE 475) 

FINDS 110009358408 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000004994 No violations found. 
SPAUSCHUS 
ASSOCIATES INC 

FINDS 110005698021 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD984300350 No violations found. 
NW-42 41 UNKNOWN 1593 Walthall Ct.  SPILLS S102273301† Spill Date: 4/13/1993. 
NW-43 33 BIOMED SOUTHEAST COLLIER ROAD @ 

ARDMORE ROAD 
SPILLS S101530621† 2/25/1995: diesel spill to nearby stormdrain and 

creek. 
NW-44 15 COLONIAL HOMES 240 COLONIAL 

HOMES DRIVE 
SPILLS S105229614† 11/20/2001: Draining swimming pool water into 

stormdrain which discharges to nearby stream. 
BROWNFIELDS S105229614† 4/6/2006: Cleanup completed 17 acres. 
GA NON-HSI S105229614† Report Date: 3/5/2005: Contaminants: Vinyl 

Chloride and PCE. 
NW-45 11 KISS CLEANERS 2140 PEACHTREE 

ROAD NW # 250B 
DRYCLEANER 664443173 Dry cleaning and laundry services. 
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NW-46 11 TRITON FACILITY 2166 PEACHTREE 
ROAD 

LUST 09000351 2/10/1989: Confirmed release - cleanup 
intitiated. 

UST 9000351 One UST permanently out of use, unknown 
contents and capacity. 

BUCKHEAD 
BROOKWOOD ASSOC LP 

FINDS 110005707388 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAR000000398 No violations found. 
NW-47 11 NATIONSBANK OF GA 

AND ELLIOTT GOLDS 
75 BENNETT 
STREET 

GA NON-HSI S105872226† Report Date: 3/1/1994. 

NW-48 11 2105 TULA STREET NW 2105 TULA 
STREET NW 

FINDS 110037167044 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

LUST 10000200 12/10/2002: Confirmed release - NFA. 
NW-49 11 BENNETT STREET, LTD. 2110 Peachtree St GA NON-HSI S104240223† Ground water pathway score: 3.25. 
NW-50 11 PALMERS FOOD STORE 2060 PEACHTREE 

ROAD NW 
FINDS 110013518452 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
LUST 00600959 4/5/1995: Confirmed release - NFA. 
UST 600959 5/22/1978: (4) 10,000-gal Gas USTs installed. 

NW-51 11 CLC ENTERPRISES 
INC/PROPOSED TGI 

2065 PEACHTREE 
STREET NE 

LUST 09060299 10/6/1993: Confirmed release - NFA. 
UST 9060299 9/28/1993: (2) 4,500-gal Gas USTs removed. 

NW-52 20 CITY OF ATLANTA 385 CAMDEN 
ROAD 

SPILLS S104885110† 4/26/1999: unknown quantity raw sewage 
discharged to Peachtree Creek. 

NW-53 13 260 KINSEY COURT NE 260 KINSEY 
COURT NE 

SPILLS S108118143† 8/2/2006: spill no. 40777, unknown quantity of 
material. 

NW-55 35 COMPASS COLLECTIVE 165 OTTLEY DRIVE FINDS 110005718697 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-CESQG GAR000020479 No violations found. 
NW-56 30 215 OTTLEY DRIVE NE 215 OTTLEY DRIVE 

NE 
HMIRS 2005030677 3/9/2005: spill, unknown quanity and material. 

NW-57 30 NATIONAL STARCH & 
CHEMICAL CORP 

195 OTTLEY DRIVE 
NE 

UST 600002 6/1/1988: Removed (1) 7,500-gal Heating Oil 
UST. 

FINDS 110002101546 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

CERC-NFRAP 401301 8/1/1980: Discovery; 5/20/1986: PA. 
RCRA-NonGen GAD001884220 No violations found. 

NW-58 O 5 LAFARGE BUILDING 
MATERIALS, INC. 

842 ARMOUR 
DRIVE 

AIRS 041312100607 State Facility ID: 312100607. 

NW-61 26 SOUTHERN SIGNATURES 
INC 

201 ARMOUR 
DRIVE 

FINDS 110001752096 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD984307298 No violations found. 
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AIRS 041312100718 State Facility ID: 312100718. 
NW-62 21 ATLANTA SEWER DEPT 269 ARMOUR 

DRIVE 
SPILLS S104548744† 4/13/2000: spill no. 5, unknown quantity of raw 

sewage into north fork of Peachtree Creek. 
NW-63 107 FULTON CO 

FIRE/BELLWOOD 
GARAGE 

1101 JEFFERSON 
STREET NW 

UST 600534 (1) 2,500-gal Gas UST permanently out of use 
unknown date; (1) 3,000-gal Gas UST 
permamently out of use unknown date; 
1/1/1981: (1) 12,000-gal Gas UST permanently 
out of use; (1) 300-gal kerosene UST 
permanently out of use unknown date. 

9060102 2/25/1997: Removed (2) 10,000-gal Diesel 
USTs and (2) 550-gal Used Oil USTs. 
9/25/1990: Removed (1) 8,000-gal Diesel UST, 
(1) 6,000-gal Diesel UST, abd (1) 6,000-gal 
Gas UST. 1/1/1990: Removed (1) 550-gal used 
oil UST. 

LUST 09060102 3/24/1999: Confirmed release - NFA; 
4/14/1997: Confirmed release - NFA. 

NW-64 107 DAVIDSON-KENNEDY CO 
INC 

1090 JEFFERSON 
STREET NW 

UST 600029 4/1/1990: Removed (1) 1,000-gal gas UST. 
FINDS 110001422390 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
AIRS 041312100683 State Facility ID: 312100683. 

NW-65 107 1058 JEFFERSON 
STREET NW 

1058 JEFFERSON 
STREET NW 

FINDS 110037165876 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NW-68 99 1075 BAYLOR ST NW 1075 BAYLOR 
STREET NW 

FINDS 110037165885 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

NW 76 115 RAYLOC INC 1130 BANKHEAD 
AVENUE NW 

LUST 00600552 3/25/1996: Confirmed Release-No Further 
Action (NFA). 

UST 600552 01/11/1990: Removed (1) 8,000-gal Diesel 
UST. 

NW 77 113 BANKHEAD 
ENTERPRISES 

1080 BANKHEAD 
AVENUE NW 

FINDS 110005675331 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

RCRA-NonGen GAD981221062 No violations found. 
UST 600785 9/15/2000: Removed (1) 8,000-gal Gas UST; 

(1) 3,000-gal Diesel UST; (1) 500-gal Used Oil 
UST; (1) 2,000-gal Diesel UST. 

NW-81 91 MEED PACKING CORP 1105 HERNDON 
STREET NW 

SPILLS S102918542† Nitric Oxide. 
FINDS 110012597573 FINDS provides a single point of access for 

sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 
RCRA-CESQG GAD000814483 12/16/1987: Generators-General violation, 

regulation not reported, 3/21/1989: achieved 
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compliance; 1/16/1986: Generators-General 
violation, regulation not reported, 4/7/1986: 
achieved compliance. 

AIRS 041312100070 State Facility Identifiers: 312100070 
and12100070. 

UST 670529 11/30/1988: (1) 12,000-gal UST unknown 
contents removed. 

ICIS FRS 110012597573 Enforcement Action ID: 04-2007-1775. 
SPILLS 2583 9/21/1990: Material, quantity, and affected 

media not reported. 
NW-107 78 NOTTINGHAM - ATLANTA 1303 BOYD 

AVENUE NW 
TSCA 1005931059 Manufacturer: CAS #110-30-5, CAS #61791-

30-8, CAS #61790-60-1, CAS #67762-90-7, 
CAS #64754-93-4, CAS #68153-66-2, CAS 
#68910-93-0, CAS #68608-26-4, CAS #70955-
35-0. 

FINDS 110001751239 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

GA NON-HSI GAR000007823 Report Date: 8/1/1999. 
RCRA-CESQG GAR000007823 No violations found. 
AIRS 041312100661 State Facility Identifier: 312100661. 
TIER 2 FATR20083KL81V002W2Q Date Tier 2 signed: 2/27/2009. 
SPILLS 10440 4/16/2001: Spilled 1,470 gallons: polyether, 

distilled fatty acid, non-ionic surfactant.  
TRIS 30318NTTNG13 No further information provided. 

PERFORMANCE 
PROCESS, INC 

FINDS 110038270830 FINDS provides a single point of access for 
sites regulated or monitored by the EPA. 

SPILLS S102602494† Spill date: 10/18/1995. 

Note: Information is preliminary and locations should be considered approximate. All sites were reviewed and verified using the Google Earth® or similar geo-referencing program. 
However, field verification, except where noted, of all sites is required for more accurate locations. 
†: State and/or Federal case identifying numbers are provided. EDR's report numbers were used when State or Federal case numbers not known.  
NA: No EDR Reference Number provided. Information obtained from the Orphan Sites List from the respective EDR DataMap™ Corridor Study or via Field Survey. 
Sources:  1. EDR DataMap™ Corridor Study, Inquiry Numbers: 02244958.3r, dated June 17, 2008, 02517938.1r, dated June 15, 2009, 02517938.2r, dated June 16, 2009, and 
02558078.1r dated August 10, .2009.  2: Information obtained from the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s Multisystem Envirofacts Query Form 
(http://www.epa.gov/enviro/html/multisystem.html) accessed and reviewed on June 18, 2008. 3: Information obtained from the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s 
Superfund Information Systems Superfund Site Information website (http://cfpub.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/srchrslt.cfm?Start=51&sortby=site) accessed and reviewed on July 21, 
2008. 4: Information obtained from the GEPD Application for Limitation of Liability under the Georgia Hazardous Site Reuse and Redevelopment Act Response Actions (Non-HIS 
and HSI Properties) dated 05/05/2008. 
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Zone Electric Facility Location 

Northeast  

 Underground primary and network electrical lines cross or run parallel to the railroad ROW and in-street 
segments between the MARTA Orange Line at Lindbergh Center and the MARTA Blue and Green Lines. 

 Railroad ROW crossings occur at Monroe Drive (network line) and Ralph McGill Boulevard. 

 Lines run parallel within the railroad ROW in the vicinity of Monroe Drive and Ponce De Leon Avenue, Ralph 
McGill Boulevard and Freedom Parkway, Freedom Parkway and John Wesley Dobbs Avenue. 

 Along the in-street alignment, both at Edgewood Avenue and network lines cross along Boulevard. 

Southeast  

 Underground primary and network electrical lines cross or run parallel to the GDOT railroad ROW and in-street 
segments of the Build Alternatives between MARTA Blue and Green Lines and the MARTA Orange Line. 

 Along the railroad ROW, crossings occur on the westbound ramp to I-20 and eastbound ramp from I-20, 
between I-20 and Sanders Avenue, Ormewood Avenue, and Murphy Street. 

 Lines run parallel within the railroad ROW along Memorial Drive and I-20, between Sanders Avenue and 
Glenwood Avenue, south of Confederate Avenue, and west of Murphy Avenue. 

 Along the in-street alignment of the Preferred Alternatives, underground primary and network electrical lines run 
along Memorial Drive and the ROW of Ralph David Abernathy Boulevard near the MARTA Orange Line and 
Norfolk Southern railroad ROWs.  

Southwest  

 Between the MARTA Orange Line and MARTA Blue and Green Line under Lena Street 

 Underground primary lines cross or run parallel to the CSX ROW 

 In-street segments of the Preferred Alternatives at two locations. Along the railroad ROW, there is a crossing 
north of Lawton Street and a line running along the CSX ROW between Mayson Turner Road and Westmoor 
Drive 

 Along the in-street alignments of the Preferred Transit Alternative, underground primary lines run along the 
Mayson Turner Road ROW between Martin Luther King Jr. Drive and Harwell Street. 

Northwest  

 Between MARTA Blue and Green Line under Lena Street and MARTA Orange Line at Lindbergh Center 

 Underground primary and network electrical lines cross or run parallel to the CSX ROW  

 Along in-street segments of the Preferred Transit Alternative at 21 locations.  

 A primary line runs along the existing CSX Line  near Archer Way and Temple Street.  

 A network line crosses the CSX ROW west of the Rice Street and Marietta Boulevard intersection. In the same 
vicinity, primary lines run parallel to the CSX ROW.  

 Along the in-street portion, primary lines run parallel to Marietta Boulevard for a short distance north of Niles 
Avenue. 

 In the Lindbergh Center area of the northwest zone, primary electrical lines cross the in-street Preferred Transit 
Alternative along Garson Drive at Plasters Avenue west of Armour Drive, and at Lindbergh Way near the 
MARTA ROW. Primary line runs along Piedmont Road between I-85 and Lindbergh Way. 

 Potential electrical utility impacts exist along  the Preferred Transit Alternative between West Marietta Boulevard 
and Lindbergh Center. 

 Along the proposed alignments of the Preferred Transit Alternative utilizing the CSX rail corridor, primary lines 
run inside of the CSX ROW in several locations: south of Kennesaw Drive, west of Northside Drive through 26th 
Street near I-75, and east and west of Peachtree Road.  

 Network lines cross on Peachtree Road and run along the alignment west of Peachtree Road.  
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Table 3.10-2: Communication Facilities  

Zone Communication Facility Location 

Northeast  

 Railroad ROW at Irwin Street 

 Between I-85 and Parkway Drive to DeKalb Avenue 

 South of Wylie Street 

 Edgewood Avenue between Grant Street and Delta Place 

 Grant Street between Edgewood Avenue and the CSX railroad ROW 

Southeast  

 Wylie Street between Boulevard and Walthall Street 

 Glenwood Memorial Connector between Memorial Drive and Glenwood Avenue as well as under Memorial Drive 

 GDOT railroad ROW between Lawton Street and Glenwood Avenue 

 In-street portion of the Preferred Alternatives on Allene Avenue (potential conflict at this latter location would be 
avoided, if possible, as a large relocation effort would be needed) 

Southwest  
 In-street portion of the Preferred Alternatives on Lee Street 

 GDOT and CSX railroad ROW between Simpson Street and Lawton Street 

Northwest  

 CSX ROW for a ¼-mile between Armour Drive and Peachtree Hills Road 

 Joseph E. Lowery Boulevard as they cross the proposed alignment of the Preferred Transit Alternative  

 CSX ROW between south of North Street and Foster Place 

 ROW between Hornady Street and Finley Street that runs along the shared Norfolk Southern and CSX railroad 
ROW parallel to Jefferson Street 

 Jefferson Street and across the ROW near Joseph E. Lowery Boulevard 

 Lindbergh Center area along Armour Drive and in the vicinity of the concrete plant, crossing the CSX ROW 

 The Preferred Alternatives at the Amour Drive and Plasters Road intersection 

 Monroe Drive west of Armour Drive 

 

Table 3.10-3: Natural Gas Facilities  

Zone Natural Gas Location 

Northeast  
 Occurs in-street along Montgomery Ferry Drive, Piedmont Avenue, Monroe Drive, Virginia Avenue, Lake 

Avenue, Edgewood Avenue, and DeKalb Avenue 

 Crosses under the former railroad ROW between I-85 and DeKalb Avenue 

Southeast   Occurs in-street along Wylie Street, Kirkwood Avenue, Memorial Drive, Glenwood Avenue, Ormewood Avenue, 
East Confederate Avenue, Boulevard, Milton Avenue, Ridge Avenue, Allene Avenue, and Murphy Avenue 

Southwest   Occurs in-street along Ralph David Abernathy Boulevard, Hunter Place, Harwell Street, and Lena Street 

Northwest    Occurs in-street along Joseph E. Lowery Boulevard, parallel to and west of Archer Way, Jefferson Street, West 
Marietta Street, Howell Road, and Northside Drive 
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Table 3.11-1: National and Georgia Ambient Air Quality Standards 

Pollutant Standard Type Averaging Period Standard Valuea 

Carbon Monoxide (CO) 
Primary and Secondary b 
Primary and Secondary 

8-hour average 
1-hour average 

9 ppm (10 mg/m3)c 
35 ppm (40 mg/m3) 

Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) Primary and Secondary Annual arithmetic mean 0.053 ppm (100 µg/m3) c 

Ozone (O3) Primary and Secondary 8-hour average 0.075 ppm (155 µg/m3) d 

Sulfur Dioxide (SO2) 
Primary 
Primary 
Secondary 

Annual arithmetic mean 
24-hour averagef 
3-hour average 

0.03 ppm (80 µg/m3) 
0.14 ppm (365 µg/m3) 
0.5 ppm (1300 µg/m3) 

Particulate Matter (PM10) Primary and Secondary 24-hour average 150 µg/m3 e 

Particulate Matter (PM2.5) Primary and Secondary 
Annual arithmetic mean 
24-hour average 

15 µg/m3 
35 µg/m3 

Lead (Pb) Primary and Secondary 
Rolling 3-month averagef 
Quarterly average 

0.15 µg/m3 
1.5 µg/m3 

a: Short-term standards (1 to 24 hours) are not to be exceeded more than once per calendar year. 
b: Former national secondary standards for carbon monoxide have been repealed. 
c: Concentrations are shown in parts per million (ppm), milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m3) or micrograms per cubic meter 
(�g/m3). Georgia utilizes the 2nd maximum measured concentration to determine conformance with the NAAQS. 
d: Maximum daily one-hour (eight-hour) average. The ozone standard is attained when the expected number of days with 
maximum hourly (eight-hourly) average concentrations above the value of the standard, averaged over a three year period, is 
less than or equal to one. Georgia utilizes the 2nd maximum measured concentration to determine conformance with the 
NAAQS. The O3 criterion was updated by the EPA on May 27, 2008 from 0.08 to 0.075 ppm. Georgia utilizes the fourth 
maximum measured concentration to determine conformance with the NAAQS. Georgia also sets a less-stringent standard of 
0.085 ppm as compared to the federal standard of 0.075 ppm. 
e: For each particle size, the annual PM standard is met when the three-year average of the annual mean concentration is 
less than or equal to the value of the standard. The 24-hour PM10 (PM2.5) standard is met when the three-year average of the 
annual 99th (98th) percentile values of the daily average concentrations is less than or equal to the value of the standard. 
Georgia utilizes the 2nd maximum measured concentration for PM10 and the 98th percentile values for PM2.5 to determine 
conformance with the NAAQS. 
f: National standards are block averages rather than moving averages. 
g: Final rule signed October 15, 2008. 
Source: 40 CFR 50, National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards. 
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Table3.11-2: Recently Monitored Ambient Air Quality in the Region 

Criteria Averaging  2005 2006 2007 2008 

Pollutant Period NAAQS 4th 

Maxa 
#Day 
>Stdb 

4th 

Max 
#Day 
>Std 

4th 

Max 
#Day 
>Std 

4th 

Max 
#Day 
>Std 

Ozone (O3) 

8-hour 0.075 0.092 20 0.092 21 0.098 22 0.084 12 

Site ppm Confederate Avenue, Atlanta (Fulton County) 

8-hour 0.075 0.087 12 0.096 24 0.096 24 0.096 24 

Site ppm South DeKalb, Decatur (DeKalb County) 

 1st 
Maxa 

2nd 
Maxa 

1st 
Max 

2nd 
Max 

1st 
Max 

2nd 
Max 

1st 
Max 

2nd 
Max 

Carbon 
Monoxide 
(CO) 

1-hour 35.0 -- 2.6 -- 3.2 -- 2.1 -- 2.1 

8-hour 9.0 -- 1.8 -- 1.8 -- 1.4 -- 1.2 

Site ppm 4434 Roswell Road, Atlanta, Atlanta (Fulton County) 

Sulfur 
Dioxide 
(SO2) 

3-hour 0.03 0.053 0.051 0.074 0.073 0.077 0.067 0.044 0.041 

24-hour 0.14 0.02 0.019 0.019 0.018 0.021 0.018 0.019 0.015 

Annual 0.5 0.003 -- 0.003 -- 0.003 -- 0.003 -- 

Site ppm 
Georgia Institute of Technology, Ford ES&T Building,311 Ferst 
Street, Atlanta (Fulton County) 

Particulate 
Matter 
(PM10) 

24-hour 150 -- 47 -- 42 -- 47 -- 146 

Site µg/m3 
Fulton County Health Department, 99 Butler Street SE, Atlanta 
(Fulton County) 

24-hour 150 -- 57 -- 53 -- 89 -- 46 

Site µg/m3 
Georgia Institute of Technology, Ford ES&T Building,311 Ferst 
Street, Atlanta (Fulton County) 

 Ann. 
Mean 

#Day 
>Stdb 

Ann. 
Mean 

#Day 
>Std 

Ann. 
Mean 

#Day 
>Std 

Ann. 
Mean 

#Day 
>Std 

Nitrogen 
Dioxide 
(NO2) 

Annual 0.053 0.017 0 0.018 0 0.017 0 0.015 0 

Site ppm 
Georgia Institute of Technology, Ford ES&T Building, 311 Ferst 
Street, Atlanta (Fulton County) 

 98th 

%ilea 
3-yra 
Mean 

98th 

%ile 
3-yr 

Mean 
98th 

%ile 
3-yr 

Mean 
98th 

%ile 
3-yr 

Mean 

Particulate 
Matter 
(PM2.5) 

24-hour 35 34.3 -- 32 -- 30.8 -- 34.9 -- 

Annual 15 -- 15.86 -- 15.30 -- 16.05 -- 15.72 

Site µg/m3 
E. Rivers School, 8 Peachtree Battle Avenue NW, Atlanta (Fulton 
County) 

a The concentrations used to determine attainment with the NAAQS are reported (e.g., 4th highest 8-hour ozone 
concentration). 
b The number of days that the pollutant standard was exceeded. 
Source: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency AIRData website (http://www.epa.gov/air/data/geosel.html). 
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Table3.15-1: Listed Plant and Animal Species in Fulton County 

Species Name Type of 
Species Listing Zone Where Species Observed 

Bachman’s Sparrow – Aimophila 
aestivalis  

Bird State Protected 
Southwest - found approximately two 
miles south of the project site 

Bald Eagle – Haliaeetus 
leucocephalus  

Bird Federally & State Protected NA 

Barren Strawberry – Waldsteinia 
lobata  

Plant State Protected – Threatened NA 

Bay Star-vine – Schisandra glabra  Plant State Protected – Threatened 

Northeast - found in three unspecified 
locations near the project site: 1.5 
miles northeast of the project site, 2.5 
miles east of the project site, and an 
occurrence 3 miles east of the project 
site 

Bluestripe Shiner – Cyprinella 
callitaenia  

Fish State Protected – Threatened NA 

Chattahoochee Crayfish – 
Cambarus howardi  

Aquatic 
Arthropod

State Protected 
Northeast - found approximately two 
miles east of the project site in 
Peachtree Creek 

Cherokee Darter – Etheostoma 
scotti  

Fish 
Federally & State Protected – 
Threatened 

NA 

Delicate Spike – Elliptio arctata  Mussel State Protected NA 
Georgia Aster – Symphyotrichum 
georgianum  

Plant Federally Protected – Candidate
Northwest - found approximately 2.5 
miles northwest of project site. 

Gulf Moccasinshell – Medionidus 
penicillatus  

Mussel 
Federally & State Protected – 
Endangered 

NA 

Highscale Shiner – Notropis 
hypsilepis  

Fish State Protected – Threatened NA 

Mountain Witch-alder – Fothergilla 
major  

Plant State Protected NA 

Peregrine Falcon – Falco 
peregrinus  

Bird State Protected 
Northeast - found approximately two 
miles southwest of the project site 

Pink Ladyslipper – Cypripedium 
acaule  

Plant State Protected 
Southwest - found approximately 2.5 
miles southwest of the project site 

Shinyrayed Pocketbook – Hamiota 
subangulata  

Mussel 
Federally & State Protected – 
Endangered 

NA 

Sweet Pinesap – Monotropsis 
odorata  

Plant State Protected NA 

Source: GADNR, www.gadnr.org site accessed June 2008; USFWS, www.fws.gov site accessed June 2008 
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Table 3.16-1: Soil Types  

Soil Series Soil Characteristics 
Cecil Deep, well-drained, moderately permeable, red soils formed in residuum weathered from 

granite, gneiss, and schist. Found on ridgetops and side slopes. 
Cartecay-
Toccoa 

The Cartecay Series is somewhat poorly drained, moderately rapidly permeable soils that 
formed in thick loamy alluvial sediments. Found on nearly level flood plains in narrow valleys of 
streams in the Piedmont Plateau and adjoining Major Land Resource Area (MLRA) where 
streams flow from the Piedmont. Toccoa is moderately well drained to well-drained, moderately 
rapidly permeable soils formed in loamy and sandy alluvium from igneous and metamorphic 
rocks in the Piedmont and Upper Coastal Plain valleys. Found on flood plains and natural 
levees. 

Congaree Deep, well- to moderately well drained, moderately permeable loamy soils that formed in fluvial 
sediments. Found on flood plains or at the base of slopes. 

Congaree- 
Cartecay 

The Congaree Series is deep, well- to moderately well drained, moderately permeable loamy 
soils that formed in fluvial sediments. Found on flood plains or at the base of slopes. The 
Cartecay is somewhat poorly drained, moderately rapidly permeable soils that formed in thick 
loamy alluvial sediments. Found on nearly level flood plains in narrow valleys of streams in the 
Piedmont Plateau and adjoining MLRAs where streams flow from Piedmont.  

Rion Very deep, well drained, moderately permeable soils that formed in material mostly weathered 
from acid crystalline rocks of the Piedmont Uplands. Found on gently sloping to very steep 
Piedmont uplands.  

Wickham Very deep, well drained, moderately permeable soils on stream terraces in the Piedmont and 
Coastal Plain and marine terraces in the Lower Coastal Plain terraces. The soil formed in 
fluvial and marine sediments. These soils are found on stream terraces in the Piedmont and 
Coastal Plain and marine terraces in the Lower Coastal Plain. 

Source: (http://ortho.ftw.nrcs.usda.gov/cgi-bin/osd/osdname.cgi 2009). 
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Figure 2.16-1: Geologic Formations  
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Table 6.3-1: Potential Effects to Parks and Recreational Resources  

Park Name Relation to Atlanta BeltLine Route Potential Effects Total Park 
Acreage 

Acreage 
within 150 

feet? 

Possible 
ROW 

Need? 
Northeast Zone 

Piedmont Park 

Transit (existing rail tracks) and trail are adjacent 
to the resource 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives  

Direct effects unlikely; Proximity effects such as 
noise / vibration from transit service 
Improved bicycle and pedestrian connectivity to 
the park; Consistent with the Piedmont Park 
Master Plan expansion plans 

170.95 Yes No 

Delta Park 
Transit is adjacent to the resource (on-street) 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Direct effects unlikely 
0.22 Yes No 

Historic Fourth Ward 
Park 

Transit is adjacent to the resource (on-street) 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Direct effects unlikely 
17.79 Yes No 

Freedom Park 

Transit (existing rail tracks) and trail pass through 
the narrow trail portion of the park (within existing 
rail ROW) 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Potential direct effects due to transit and trail 
crossing the existing Freedom Park trail system; 
Effects could include noise / vibration, 
disturbance to park trail, and connectivity to 
Freedom Park and the Freedom Park Trail 

120.26 Yes No 

Selena S. Butler Park* 
Transit is adjacent to the resource (on-street) 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Direct effects unlikely 
3.63 Yes No 

Springvale Park 
Transit is adjacent to the resource (on-street) 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Direct effects unlikely 
4.27 Yes No 

Southeast Zone 

Adair Park II 

Transit is adjacent to the resource (existing rail 
tracks);  
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Direct effect unlikely 

10.01 Yes No 

Boulevard Crossing 
Transit is adjacent to the resource (on-street) 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Direct effects unlikely 
22.01 Yes No 
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Daniel Stanton Park 

Transit (existing rail tracks) and trail are adjacent 
to the resource;  
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Direct effect unlikely; Improved bicycle and 
pedestrian connectivity to the park is a positive 
direct effect 

8.12 Yes No 

Southwest Zone 

Gordon-White Park 

Transit (existing rail tracks) and trail are near 
(across White Street) to the resource 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Improved bicycle and pedestrian connectivity, 
though safety of pedestrians and bicyclists 
crossing White Street is an important 
consideration 

1.85 Yes No 

Green Leaf Circle 

Transit (existing rail tracks) and trail are adjacent 
to the resource 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Proximity effects such as noise / vibration from 
transit service 
Improved bicycle and pedestrian connectivity to 
the park 

0.99 Yes No 

Napoleon Circle 

Transit (existing rail tracks) and trail are near the 
resource 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Direct effect unlikely 

0.05 Yes No 

Rose Circle Park 
Transit is adjacent to the resource;  
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Proximity effects such as noise / vibration from 
transit service 2.85 Yes No 

Rose Circle Triangle 
Transit is adjacent to the resource (on-street);  
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Proximity effects such as noise / vibration from 
transit service. 0.21 Yes No 

South Gordon Triangle 

Transit (existing rail tracks) and trail are adjacent 
to the resource 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Direct effect unlikely 

0.01 Yes No 

Stafford Street Park 

Transit (existing rail tracks) and trail are adjacent 
to the resource 
Access provided by all Transit and Trail 
Alternatives 

Proximity effects such as noise / vibration from 
transit service; Improved bicycle and pedestrian 
connectivity to the park 

0.12 Yes No 

Northwest Zone 

Preferred Transit Alternative 

Ardmore Park 
Transit (existing rail tracks) adjacent to the 
resource 
Transit access to the park provided 

Proximity effects such as noise / vibration from 
transit service 1.68 Yes No 
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Bobby Jones Golf 
Course 

Transit is not adjacent to Bobby Jones Golf 
Course  

N/A 149 No No 

Maddox Park 
Transit (on existing rail ROW) adjacent to the 
resource, along the park’s eastern edge 
Transit access to the park provided 

Proximity effects such as noise / vibration from 
transit service 53.16 Yes No 

Mayson Turner-Ashby 
Street Triangle 

Transit (on-street) adjacent to the resource 
Transit access to the park provided. 

Proximity effects such as noise / vibration from 
transit service 
Narrow ROW on Mayson-Turner Road NW could 
lead to ROW acquisition from the park 

1.27 Yes No 

Tanyard Creek Park 
Transit (existing rail tracks) adjacent to the 
resource 
Transit access to the park provided. 

Proximity effects such as noise / vibration from 
transit service 16.82 Yes No 

Washington Park* 
Transit (on and off-street) adjacent to the 
resource 
Transit access to the park provided. 

Proximity effects such as noise / vibration from 
transit service 19.92 Yes No 

Preferred. Trail Alternative 

Ardmore Park 
Trail adjacent to the resource (existing rail tracks)
Trail access to the park provided 

Improved bicycle and pedestrian connectivity to 
the park 

1.68 Yes No 

Bobby Jones Golf 
Course 

Trail adjacent to the resource 
Trail access to the park provided 

Improved bicycle and pedestrian connectivity to 
the park 

149 Yes No 

Maddox Park 
Trail adjacent to the resource (existing rail ROW)
Trail access to the park provided 

Improved bicycle and pedestrian connectivity to 
the park 

53.16 Yes No 

Mayson Turner-Ashby 
Street Triangle 

Trail is not adjacent of near the resource N/A 
1.27 No No 

Tanyard Creek Park 

Trail extends through the middle of the resource Improved bicycle and pedestrian connectivity to 
the park 
This option would likely require ROW from the 
park 

16.82 

Yes (both 
sides of the 

trail 
alignment) 

No 

Washington Park* 
Trail adjacent to the resource (existing rail tracks)
Trail access to the park provided 

Improved bicycle and pedestrian connectivity to 
the park 

19.92 Yes No 

*Denotes a recreation center in the park 
Source: City of Atlanta Department of Parks, Recreation & Cultural Affairs 
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Table 6.3-2: Potentially Impacted Cultural Resources 

Property Name Status 
Northeast Zone 

Martin Luther King Jr. Historic District Listed 

Inman Park Historic District Listed 

Ansley Park Historic District Listed 

Piedmont Park Historic District Listed  

Piedmont Heights Historic District Eligible 

Atlanta’s Historic Apartment Complexes Eligible 

Krog Street-Southern Railway Historic District Eligible 

Ponce de Leon-Ralph McGill Historic District Eligible 

Pylant-Drewry-Greenwood Historic District Eligible 

Eifrid Building Eligible 

Historic Railroad Resources of the Atlanta BeltLine Eligible 

1904 Monroe Drive Eligible 

441 Armour Drive Eligible 

Atlanta Fire Department Station #29 Eligible 

Orkin-Rollins Building Eligible 

2131 Old Plasters Bridge Road Commercial Building Eligible 

Trust Company Bank Building Eligible 

Old Fourth Ward Archaeological Sensitivity Area Sensitive 

Inman Park Archaeological Sensitivity Area Sensitive 

Plaster Farmstead Archaeological Sensitivity Area Sensitive 

Battle of Atlanta Site – 9Fu77 Sensitive 
Southeast Zone 

Adair Park Historic District Listed 

Cabbagetown Historic District Listed 

Oakland Cemetery Listed 

Reynoldstown Historic District Listed 

Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company Listed 

Grant Park North Historic District  Listed 

Murphy Triangle Historic District AUDC Significant 

Nextran Truck Center AUDC Significant 

Ormewood Park AUDC Significant 

Pittsburgh Plate Glass AUDC Significant 

Adair Park / Pittsburgh Industrial-Commercial District Potentially Eligible 

Boulevard Industrial District Potentially Eligible 

Grant Park Extension Residential District Potentially Eligible 

Grant Park North Addition Residential District Potentially Eligible 

Martin Luther King Jr. Drive Industrial District Potentially Eligible 

Memorial Drive – Woodward Avenue Historic District Potentially Eligible 

Memorial Drive Industrial District Potentially Eligible 

Mercer Street / Berne Street Historic District Potentially Eligible 

South Atlanta Industrial-Commercial District Potentially Eligible 

University Avenue Industrial-Commercial District Potentially Eligible 

Cabbagetown Archaeological Sensitivity Area Sensitive 
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Property Name Status 
Reynoldstown Archaeological Sensitivity Area Sensitive 

Atlanta Asphalt Company Archaeological Sensitivity Area Sensitive 

Atlanta Cotton Company Archaeological Sensitivity Area Sensitive 

Oakland Cemetery Site (9Fu106) Sensitive 
Southwest Zone 

West End Historic District Listed 

Westview Historic District AUDC Significant 

Ashview Heights AUDC Significant 

Stafford Park Historic District Potentially Eligible 

Just Us Residential Historic District Potentially Eligible 

Westview Archaeological Sensitivity Area Sensitive 

Confederate Defensive Line Archaeological Sensitivity Area Sensitive 

Northwest Zone 
Historic Railroad Resources of the Atlanta BeltLine1 Eligible 

Atlanta’s Historic Apartment Complexes1 Eligible 

Howell Interlocking Historic District Listed 

Howell Station Historic District Listed 

Berkeley Park Historic District Listed 

Brookwood Hills Historic District Listed 

King Plow Company Listed 

Peachtree Hills Residential Historic District Eligible 

Loring Heights Residential Historic District AUDC District 

Ardmore Park Residential Historic District AUDC Significant 

Collier Hills Residential Historic District AUDC Significant 

Brookwood Hills Addition Residential Historic District Potentially Eligible 

Jefferson Street Industrial District Potentially Eligible 

Maddox Park Potentially Eligible 

Mead Corporation Industrial District Potentially Eligible 

West Marietta Street Commercial District Potentially Eligible 

Bishop Street Industrial –Commercial District Potentially Eligible 

Bobby Jones Golf Course Potentially Eligible 

Northside / Trabert / Howell Mill Industrial Commercial District Potentially Eligible 

Archaeological Sites and Areas of Archaeological Sensitivity 
Maddox Park Dump (9Fu114) Archaeological Site Eligible 

Federal Position near Elliot’s Mill Archaeological Sensitivity 
Area 

Potentially Eligible 

Federal Advance Positions of August 7, 1864 Potentially Eligible 

Federal Siege Lines Potentially Eligible 

Elliot’s Mill Potentially Eligible 

Howell Station Community Potentially Eligible 

Colliers Mill Archaeological Site (9Fu548) Potentially Eligible 

Prehistoric Sensitivity Areas Potentially Eligible 

Metal Works Manufacturing Potentially Eligible 

Atlanta Paper Company Potentially Eligible 

Western and Atlantic Railroad Potentially Eligible 

Deavenport Antebellum Farmstead Potentially Eligible 
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Property Name Status 
Thrasher Antebellum Farmstead  Potentially Eligible 

Atlanta Water Works Potentially Eligible 

Foundry Potentially Eligible 

Narjo Timber Company site Potentially Eligible 
1Resource occurs in more than one zone. 

 




